Directions for use of Parts Catalogue

All component and option parts used for TMGI18 tractors are listed in this parts

catalogue.

NOTES : He-+eeveee HST

Moeeeerens MID PTO
JOASREERERY POWER STEERING
E42eee EUROPE AND OCEANIA WITH TURF TYPE

2. Explanation for head paragraph

KEY | PART CODE DESCRIPTION  |a1Y TYPE OF MODEL 116|8! Remarks
TF15 | TF17 | TF19 clL
126 | 1614-508-200-00 | FILTER(SUCTION) ASSY | 1 t 4E
127 | V721-103-103-50 | 0-RING 1 '
128 [ 1614-508-260-00 | FILTER(SUCTION) ASSY| 1 Yl e
129 | 1614-508-262-00 | FILTER (LK) ot ¢ : F16. 164
assy| 1 * * * 48| A
] £ £ £
1 ‘ ol
l -189¢ 3 .
~3_ ] /
[
® G ® ® DR ©
@© KEY shows the location of parts diagramed in the illustration.
@ Parts numbers begin with ~V ~ and ~W ~ are standard parts of the market.
® "LH and RH ~ on the parts name are described against the moving direction
of the machine or are described on the condition how to install parts on the
machines.
@ QTY shows the number of parts to be used for one unit of machine.
"M ~ is indicated for parts supplied by a meter long.
" ¢ 7 is indicated for parts supplied by liter.
" AR~ is indicated for parts need to be adjusted or regulated.
® The following symbol classifies parts to be used for machines.

" % " means standard parts.



"T " shows that the parts can be installed as optional parts.
"R~ shows that the parts can be used as applicable parts to replace originally

equipped parts.

(® Serial number : upper row shows the serial number for the first product and
lower row for the last product.
Example : Serial no. 1 through to serial no. 1999.
(M ITC : Interchangeability
"1 -OLD <« NEW
New parts can be used in place of the old parts.
"2 -OLD —= NEW
Old parts can be used in place of the new parts.
"3 -OLD —< NEW
Old parts and new parts can not be replaced each other.
COL : Color code
Color is signified with color code number for colored parts.
Please see the color list shown in the next page.
® GRP : Parts shown in this column can be replaced by SET parts.
Exsample : Parts marked @ can be replaced by parts marked ®, and © for
©, so the rest follow in the same alphabetical order.
Remarks

% Other maker’s part code number is shown in this column.
* When Fig. No. is shown in the Remark column of SET parts or ASSY parts,
each of their component parts are listed in said Fig. No.

3. Color:

The following colors are used for color parts.

BROWN METALLIC

COLOR COLOR SPRAY TYPE PAINTS PAINTS

CODE CODE NUMBER| 4K DRUM 16K DRUM
4G | CRYSTAL BLUE | 1300-957-001-10 | 1300-957-003-00 | 1300-957-004-00
51 | SUNSET GRAY | 1300-959-001-10 | 1300-959-003-00 | 1300-959-004-00
6G | SUMMER WHITE | 1300-958-001-10 | 1300-958-003-00 | 1300-958-004-00
7F | MIRROR BLACK | 1300-954-001-10 | 1300-954-003-00 | 1300-954-004-00
gF | SRILLIANT 1300-972-001-10 | 1300-972-003-00 | 1300-972-004-00

NOTE : Color code is signified only for the parts assigned by the maker as. color

parts.




4. Serial Numbers :

1) For engines serial number is stamped on CYLINDER BLOCK ASSY.
Please see Fig.No. 5 — 1.
2) For chassies serial number is shown on the LABEL.

Please see

HESH HEEHIEEREN

ISEKI & CO, LTD. MADE IN JAPAN

5. Parts_Order
1) Parts numbers listed in the parts catalogue are all registered in “ISEKI on-line
computer”.
2) When you order parts, please make sure of correct numbers.
3) When substitute parts is available, the part number ordered will be automatically

turned to a new part number.

4) Please be sure to use “ISEKI GENUINE PARTS”.

Any other similar parts other than ISEKI parts when used may cause a trouble

that makes us unable to repair or guarantee the warrant.
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FIG. 2 CYLINDER HEAD COVER
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FIG. 5 CYLINDER BLOCK
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FIG. 8 REAR PLATE
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FIG. 9

- TIMING GEAR CASE

6003-240H
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION 7y e OF MODEL |1 & 18 REMARKS
E3936 c|L|p
116211 -310~021 - 00 | GEARCASE ASSY 1] *
2 [ 6213319~ 004 - 00 | CONNECTOROILFILTER 1 Y N
3 |6509-605-019-10|PLUG 1
4 [ 6209-610-002 - 10 | CUP/SEALNG 16 1 Y
5 |6904-110-822-00|sTOD I
6 | 6904 — 110 ~ 855 — 00 | STUD 2l *
7 | 6904-110-850-00 | sTUD e e
8 |6908-160-510-00 PN 1 e
9 | 6209 -625-002 - 00 | seALo. a0~ 1,11
10 | 6209 - 030 - 005 - 00 | BOLT/M8X85 | | || ||
11 | 6509 — 000 ~ 084 — 00 | BOLT/L=55 v{
12 | 6909 - 110-508 - 00 | nuTM8 A< (T
13 | 6909 - 150 - 508 — 00 | WASHER 1
14 | V211 - 560 ~ 802 — 00 | BOLT/M8X20 -
BOLT.SEMS/Mex4s R
BOLT,/M8X75 11 7
CLAMPHARNESS 2l *
soLT Mex30 | 1] *
‘wasHER osxiaxor 1 | | ||
20 | 8215 - 546 — 003 — 00 | STOPPER/FULLLOAD | 1| * 1 [ [
21 | 6209 — 409~ 001 — 00 | NUT/M8 |
22 |vaal —120-008-00 | nutcaeome | ¢+ 11+
23 | 6909 - 920 ~ 843 — 00 | PACKING I
2 | 6215-642-004-20 | PNaRM |+ 1 (1
%5 | P117-303-003-00 | PNsSNAP o




FIG. 9

TIMING GEAR CASE
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60C3-2400
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary e OF MODEL L1 5 | 5 REMARKS
£3936 clL|p
26 | 8215~ 542 — 005 — 00 | PIN 11
27 | 8909 - 202 - 308 - 00 | PLUG 1
28 | 8209 - 500 - 003 - 00 | WASHER/08X14x01 1
29 | 8209 - 740 - 001 — 00 | PNGROOVE Y N
30 [ 6211 -312-003~ 10 | GASKET.GEAR CASE | 1 e
31 | 8213 - 160 - 002 -~ 00 | VALVE/RELIEF  ASSY i F
32 | 6213~ 161 - 001 — 00 | PISTON/RELIEF VALVE 1
33 | 6213164 - 001 ~ 00 | SPRING/RELIEF VALVE 1 e
3 | VI05- 140 ~012 - 00 | RNGSNAPT12 C 1 Y
35 | 6209 - 050 - 001 - 00 | BOLT M6 1 Y e
36 | 6209 - 050 ~ 002 - 00 | BOLT./M6 7
37 | 6909-110-406-00 | NOUT | A O
38 | 8219-310 - 003 — 10 | DRIVE/TACHOMETE AsSY T
% | v723-102-002-40 | RNG 0 | < 1 (||
40 | 6901 -910 - 616 - 00 | BOLTSEMS Mexis | 7 A N
41 | 3625 — 540 — 004 — 00 | CAP,BLANK./30 1
42 | 8213~211-001 - 10 | sPacerOL FILTER | 1] N Y
43 | V723-102-003-60 | O-RNG ]
44 62 11 -311 -0 ‘I]—-OO PLATE FRONT 1 N
45 | 6211 -312 - 002 - 20 | GASKET/PLATE | I e
4 | 8902 - 050 — 816 — 00 | BOLT 3 7
47 | 6211-319-003-00 | sPacR A< 1o
48 | V723 -102-005-00 | 0-RNG 1A S0 || (1| ||
49 | 8209 - 749 - 001 - 10 | PNTUBE | I
50 | 6904 - 110 - 822 - 00 | sTUD. |
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FIG. 9

TIMING GEAR CASE

6003-2401
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION Ty LLPE OF NODEL 01 & 13 REMARKS
E3936 clL|p
51 | 8212 — 530 — 005 — 10 | SHAFT/HYDRAULIC ASSY 1 *
52 | V60O - 110 - 800 — 50 | eeARNGRB8005 | 4 | 1| ||
53 | 6909 - 110 — 408 - 00 | N\UT ™8 7
54 | 6909 - 150 - 508 — 00 | WASHER 4 F
55 | 6511 — 321 — 083 —~ 00 | COVER |
5 | 6211 — 322 — 002 — 00 | GASKET/COVER 1.
57 | 6909~ 110 — 408 — 00 | NUT/M8 4 1
58 | 5309 — 150 — 508 — 00 [/ Y
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FIG. 10 HANGER
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§003-290
TYPE OF MODEL] 1 [ C |G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary TI0|R REMARKS
£3936 ciC|p
1| 6211 ~777-007—-20 | HANGER 2l *
2 | 8901 =911 — 020 — 00 | BOLT,SEMS,/M10X20 R I Y
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FIG. 11 VALVE
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FIG. 12 CaM SHAFT
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FIG. 13 PISTON
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FIG. 14

PISTON.”OVER SIZE (OPTION)
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FIG. 15

CRANK SHAFT
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FIG. 16 OlIL PUMP

1
5-1
[N 15
SEEESD
(V205 @ﬁ\
(§Es ()5S A
Jlﬁ bo-hd <O &0
/7 B E A
' 7
"-/A\?{'j' ‘3 /@
o N
| :
N
A1
14 14
13
4
12
6003-4018
11 C |G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION aTy Tio|R REMARKS
E3936 clL|p
1| 8213-100-003-20 | PUMPOIL ASSY | F
2 | 8213 -111 - 001 — 20 | BODY./OILPUMP I
3 | 8213 -120 - 003 - 00 | GEAR/OILPUMP ASSY 1
4 | 8213 - 125 - 001 - 00 | ROTOR/OUTER 1.
5 | 8908 — 160 — 408 - 00 | PIN./STRAIGHT v
6 | 8209 - 009 ~ 001 — 00 | BOLT/WS il
7 | 8901 - 910 - 625 — 00

8 [ 6213 -140-008-00
V720 -102-401 -50

12 | 8213-311 ~003 - 10 | PIPEQIL 1
13 | 6909 - 906 - 105 — 10 | BOLT.JOINT 1 F
14 | 8909 — 920 — 843 — 00 | PACKING 9l *

15 | 6213 - 240 — 002 - 00 | CARTRDGEOIL FILTER 1
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FIG.

17

WATER PUMP

e~
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary [ OF MODEL |1 15 | REMARKS
£3936 cl C|p
1 16213-610-005- 40 | WATERPUMP ASSY 1.
2 16213611 -003 - 20 | BODY,/WATERPUMP 1
3| 6213-631-002- 00 | BEARNG/WATER PUMP 1
4 | 8213~ 631 - 005 — 00 | BEARING,/WATERPUMP 1 N
5 | 6213 - 622 — 002 — 10 | SEAL SET/WATER PUMP |
6 | 6213 -621 — 003 — 00 | ROTOR/WATERPUMP 11
7 | 6213 -642 - 002 — 00 | SEAL/WATER PUMPPULLE |
8 | 6213 -613—002— 10 | GASKET ] I

9 168213-612-004— 00 | PLATE/WATER PUMP ]I

10 | 6213 -619 - 003 — 00 | SCREW.,/WATER PUMP A R Y R
11 | 6213 - 619 - 002 - 00 | PIPE/WATER PUMP v{

12 | 6213 -614-003- 10 | caskeT waTer PP | 1 | | (||
13 | 8901 — 910 — 845 — 00 | BOLTSEMS /MEx4s 1 A e
14 | 6909 - 110 - 508 - 00 | nUTME | | N R

15 | 6909 - 150 - 508 — 00 | wasHER I
16 | 6213 -619— 005 — 00 | SPACERWATER PUMP | F
17 6213 - 614 - 006 —10 GASKET/SPACER | 1 * | | | |

18 | 6209 - 300-002-00 | sSTOO | o 1 .\, ((

19 | v211 -860-802 - 00 | soLT mex20 |1 | T
20 | 6909~ 110 - 508 - 00 | NUTM8 1 Y e
21 | 6909 - 150 - 508 ~ 00 | WASHER 1

22 | 8213 -729-013 - 10 | HoseRUBBER | 4 | | L

23 | JOB1 ~210-015 - 00 | CLAMP/WIRE/10-15 7 I

24 | 8213 - 716 ~ 001 ~ 40 | HOUSING /THERMOSTAT 1 I
2% | 6213~ 721 - 003-00 | PPEPUMP HOUSNG | 1 | [ |




FIG. 17 WATER PUMP
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FIG. 18 COOLING FAN

h
- 0
£ Tl -

It Rt
| ' "'\-\.,\_.:_:.::;
TN
- - - r T
R
S - .
=, :'} il
[ x'l'}ll.'
ey r;.:ll _ '_'f-'- . !.r-l
i ! - o ‘..
. kY i - Ty T -\."','.I-"'l
N R . I.-';f L
S ]
T =l KT
) -'P--'-."\-\.':u . - - ;-,-l-"-
- . -
. .____‘.I_ll' \\‘;\L - )|
~ b .
""'\-\.Jlll v :E'_.: '\'1 : _...!'
T .-
_:.'.5-:"' o, T
- '
AL P

. TAFE [F NGEL

kEY L L A Y JELUERIETLR ™ am L1 % U
E2a |

-T-.T.El!

3= BT - LT - 00| fakren b |

FL I ]
| ]

o

Y IR A Y Y VO N DI I P ROt R P IR

3= =00 = 0 VErArERATAN 23

‘o
>
]
(s

Jrn

d | By DD A4 DL LT ANE
]

TR - RTT = D1F = N LT SN I AR |




FIG 19
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FIG. 20

INJECTION
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Fla. 20 INJECTIQN FUMP
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FIG. 21
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FIG. 22
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FIG. 24  COMPOMENT PARTS FOR 6215 -300-037 - 00 ON Fig.19
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FIG. 25

6—%
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) ?
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COMPONENT PARTS FOR 6215-600— 109 -10 ON Fig.20

51
16
%—15
e——17
P——18~47
12
6215-6001
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary e OF MODEL! 21 § | R REMARKS
F3936 clC|p
1 16215-611~-002~- 00 | HOUSING,PUMP 1.
2 |'6215 - 631 -017 — 00 | PLUNGER assy | A A A
3| 68215 -641 — 007 — 00 | DELIVERYVALVE R Y Y N
4 | 6215 - 643 — 002 — 00 | SPRING DELIVERY VALV R N Y
5 | 6215 - 649 — 003 — 00 | GASKET A A
6 | 6215 - 644 — 002 — 00 | HOLDER DELIVERY VALV 3t
7 | 6215 - 649 - 004 - 00 | 0-RING . I
8 | 6215 - 635 ~ 002 ~ 00 | SLEEVE,FRANGE 3l
9 | 6215 — 649 — 005 — 00 | PIN S I Y
10 | 6215 ~ 649 - 006 — 00 | O - RING N Y
11 | 62156 - 649 — 007 — 00 | SCREW 6| *
12 | 6215 - 622 — 002 - 00 | TAPPET R
13 |6215-629-017-00 | PN S
14 | 6215 -629 - 018 - 00 | RINGSNAP T
15 | 6215 — 634 — 002 — 00 | SPRING,PLUNGER 3
16 | 6215 — 639 — 006 — 00 | SEAT,SPRING 3l *
17 | 6215 — 639 — 007 ~ 00 | SEAT,SPRING 3l *
18 | 8215 ~ 629 — 020 — 00 | PLATE/T =180 ¢/ N
19 | 6215 — 629 — 021 ~ 00 | PLATE/T=185 A
20 | 6215 - 629 — 022 — 00 | PLATE/T=190 -
21 | 8215 - 629 — 023 - 00 | PLATE/T=1.95 3l *
22 | 8215 - 829 - 024 - 00 | pLaTE T=200 | /I R A
23 | 6215 — 629 — 025 — 00 | PLATE/T =205 - Y
24 | 6215 - 629 — 026 - 00 | PLATE/T=210 | < Tt
25 | 6215 - 629 — 027 - 00 | PLATE/T=2.15 L N Y R I




FIG. 25
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COMPONENT PARTS FOR 6215—600—109—10 ON Fig.20

51

16
%——15
e—17
P~——18~47

12

6215-6001
TYPE OF MODEL| 1 | C |G

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION 0T s |6 |k REMARKS
2% | 6215 - 629 — 028 ~ 00 | PLATE/T=2.20 3 !

27 | 8215 - 629 - 029 — 00 | PLATE/T=225 A
28 | 6215 — 629 — 030 — 00 | PLATE/T = 2.30 A
26 | 8215 - 629 — 031 — 00 | PLATE/T=235 I
30 | 6215 - 629 — 032 — 00 | PLATET = 2.40 N
31 | 8215 - 629 — 033 — 00 | PLATE/T =245 3
32 | 6215 - 629 — 034 — 00 | PLATE/T =250 A L
33| 6215-629-068-00 | PLATE | A

34 | 6215-629-069 - 00 | PLATE I I e
% | 6215-629-070-00 | PLATE 3 <
% | 6215-629-071 - 00 | PLATE 3 *

37 | 6215 -629-072 - 00 | PLATE -
38 | 6215 - 629 ~ 073 — 00 | PLATE | I
39 | 6215 - 629 - 074 — 00 | PLATE | R

4 | 6215 - 629 - 075 - 00 | PLATE ) A
41 | 6215 - 629 — 076 — 00 | PLATE 3 F

22 | 8215~ 629 — 077 - 00 | PLATE A e
13 | 6215-629-078-00 | PLATE | A N
M | 6215 -629-079-00 | pLATE |+ (1
45 | 6215 — 629 — 080 — 00 | PLATE )
4 | 6215 - 629 - 081 — 00 | PLATE 3 f

47 | 6215 -629 - 082 - 00 | PLATE A
18 | 6215 - 637 - 002 - 00 | RODCONTROL ]

49 |6215-612-002 - 00 | PLATE 1 )

50 | 6215-619-012 - 00 | screw 1 e




FIG. 25  COMPONENT PARTS FOR 6210 — 600 — 109 - 10 ON Fig.20
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COMPONENT

FIG. 26 PARTS FOR 6281 —100— 005 - 00 OM Fig.22
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FIG. 27

COMPONENT PARTS FOR 6281 — 200 — 005 - 00 ON Fig.22

—
TYPE OF MODEL| 1 | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION 0 168 REMARKS
1 | 6281 -222-004-00 | PULLEY 1
""" 2 | 6281 - 229 - 002 -00 | NUT i|*
3 | 6281 - 229 ~ 003 — 00 | COLLOR | e e
4| 6281 -221-001-00| ROTOR ASSY 1
5 | 6281 - 229 — 005 — 00 | BEARNG |
6 | 6281 - 229 - 004 — 00 | COVERBEARING 11
7 | 6281 — 213 — 006 — 00 | FRAME ASSY gt
8 | 6281 - 229 - 006 — 00 | PLATE |
9 | 6281 -229-007-00 |sOLT | 1
10 | 6281 - 229 - 009 - 00 | BEARNG .
11 | 6281 - 229 - 008 — 00 | BOLT vi
12 | 6281 -214-003-00 | FRAME | 1
13 | 6281 - 214 - 004 - 00 | COveR T
14 | 6281 - 229 — 029 - 00 | HOLDER ASSY 1
15 | 8281 -229-011-00 |BUSH | 1
16 | 6281 ~ 217 — 001 — 00 | HOLDERBRUSH ASSY - -
17 | 6281 - 215 - 001 - 00 | BRUSH ] 7/ R
18 | 6281 — 216 — 001 — 00 | SPRING L Y
19 | 6281 -229-012-00 | sOLT | L
o0 | 281 - 229 - 013 - 00 | BOLT P
21 | 8281 —229-014 — 00 | BOLT 1
"2 | 8281 - 229-015 - 00 | BOLT Y I e
23 | 6281 -229-016-00 | NUT 7 e
24 | 6281 - 229-017-00 | BOLT | 7 I I e
25 | 8281 -229-018-00 | NUT 1 e




COMPOMENT PARTS FOR 6281 —200— 005 — 00 ON Fig.22

FIG. 27
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FIG. 1

CYLINDER HEAD

49

11
§003-161E
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION o7y e OF MODEL ) &1 8 REMARKS
E333601 clL|p
1 6211 =110 -020-20 CYLINDERHEAD ASSY 1 *
2 [ 6211 - 150 - 008 — 00 | PLUG (HOT) ASSY 3
3| 6911 -129-006-00 | cApSEALNG 7
4 | 8209 - 605 ~ 004 ~ 10 | PLUG,/PT1, 2 -
5 | 8211 - 715 — 002 — 00 | SEATVALVE Y
6 | 6211 — 721 - 001 — 00 | BULBE GUIDE 3
7 16211 =721 =002~ 00 | GUIDEVALVE 3 ¢
8 | 6212 - 569 - 002 - 00 | SEALOIL s < T
9 | v682 - 200 — 000 - 60 | BALL 1 A
10 | 6211 - 141 — 008 — 20 | GASKET,/CYLINDERHEAD T A
11 | 6209 - 000 — 003 — 00 | BOLT.”M10X1.25X82 14 *
12 | 6909 - 830 — 212 — 00 | STUDHEAD COVER 2| ¥




FIG. 2

CYLINDER HEAD COVER
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FIG. 3 INLET
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FIG. 4 EXHAUST MANIFOLD
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FIG. 5

CYLINDER BLOCK

8003-201Y
TYPE OF MODEL| 1 | C |G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION aTy Ti0|R REMARKS
E393601 ciL|p
116211 -210-050~ 10 | CYLINDERBLOCK  ASSY o f
2 | 8209 - 000 - 00410 | BOLT g 0 !y
3| 6209-610-001 - 00 | cAPSEALNG 7/ I
4 | 8911 -219-195 - 00 | cAPSEALNG g
5  6509-605-019-10 | PLUG ) R A
6 | 8212 -531 - 005 — 10 | PIN./IDLEGEAR |
7 | 6911 - 129 — 083 - 00 | CAP,SEALING A Y
8 | 6211 - 268 — 001 — 00 | SEALBEARING CAP 4
9 | 6211 -258-002 ~ 00 | SEALBEARNG CAP/7 J 0
10 | 6211 -510 - 001 — 00 | METALCRANK SET [
11 | 6211 =571 - 003 -~ 00 | BEARING,/CRANK,/UPPER 4
12 | 8211 =511 — 004 — 00 | BEARING,/CRANK./LOWER /AR S T
13 | 6211 - 599 — 001 — 10 | BEARING,THRUST CRANK 7 A
14 | 6209 - 625 - 001 - 00 | SEALOL 1 A Y N
15 | 6209 — 749 ~ 001 — 20 | PIN/TUBE [/
16 | 6908 - 160 — 816 ~ 00 | PIN 1 F
17 | VB23 - 100 - 802 — 40 | PN Y1
e e o
19 | 6904 -110-818-00|sO | | (|1
20 | 6904 — 110 — 840 - 00 | STUD,/M8X40 1IN R R
21 | 8294 - 453 - 002 - 00 | DOWEL vI I
2 | 6909 - 902 -~ 299 - 00 | NPPLE 1
23 | 6213 - 721 — 007 — 00 | PIPE/WATERDRAIN ]
24 [ 8211 -291 -016 - 00 | coverR/NUECTIONPUMP | 1| ¢ | (| ||
25 | 8211 - 292 - 001 — 20 | GASKET/COVER | 1
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CYLINDER BLOCK
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FlG. B

BEARING.UNDER SIZE (OPTION)
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FIG. 7
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FIG. 9

TIMING GEAR CASE

§003-2408
TYPE OF MODEL| I | C |G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION oY e o8 REMARKS
1 {6211 -310~021— 00 | GEARCASE ASSY | *
2 | 6213 - 319 - 004 ~ 00 | CONNECTOR/OILFILTER 1
3 | 6509 - 605 - 019 — 10 | PLUG Y
4 | 8209 - 610 - 002 — 10 | CUP/SEALING, 16 A A
5 | 6904 - 110 - 822 ~00 | STUD 4
6 | 6904 — 110 — 855 — 00 | STUD 2 F
"""" 7 | 6904 - 110 -850 - 00 | STUD 1 N o
§ | 6908 -160~-510-00 PN Ty
9 | 8209 -625-002 - 00 | seALOL U+« ¢ 1|+
10 | 6209 - 030 - 005 ~ 00 | BOLT./mexe5 1
11 | 6509 - 000 — 084 — 00 | BOLT/L=55 2l F
12 | 8909 - 110 - 508 - 00 | NUT /M8 Y
13 | 6909 - 150 - 508 - 00 | WASHER | ]
14 | V211 - 560 ~ 802 - 00 | BOLT /M8x20 B R Y
15 | 6901 ~ 910 — 845 — 00 | BOLT.SEMS /M8x4s s 0 T
16 | 6209 — 030 — 006 ~ 00 | BOLT,/M8XT75 i
17 | 1425 ~ 621 - 004 - 00 | CLAMPHARNESS L
| 18 | 6209 — 046 - 001 ~ 00 | BOLT M8x30 e
19 | 6209 — 500 — 003 — 00 | WASHER,/08X14X0]1 ooy
20 | 6215 - 546 ~ 003 — 00 | STOPPER/FULLLOAD B
21 | 6209 —~ 409 - 001 ~ 00 | NUT/M8 | F
22 |'v3a1 —120-008-00 | NUTCAPRL,MSE L4 | 1T (o
23 | 6209 — 920 - 002 - 00 | PACKNG 7/ Y
24 | 8215 — 542 — 004 — 20 | PINJARM T
2% | P117-303-003~00 | PN/SNAP | A R




FIG. 9

TIMING GEAR CASE

59

6003-240H
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary ot OF MODEL 21 S 1 B REMARKS
E393601 cli|p

26 | 6215 - 542 — 005 — 00 | PIN | *
27 | 909 — 202 — 308 - 00| PLUG I N
28 | 6209 - 500 — 003 — 00 | WASHER,/08X14X01 1 e
29 | 6209 - 740 - 001 — 00 | PINGROOVE 1
30 | 8211 -312 - 003 — 10 | GASKET.GEAR CASE ]
31 | 8213 - 160 - 002 — 00 | VALVE/RELIEF  ASSY 1

32 | 6213161 - 001 — 00 | PISTON/RELIEF VALVE 1
33 | 6213 - 164 — 001 — 00 | SPRING,/RELIEF VALVE R
34 \rd O5~14O -012-00 RING,SHI;J-AP/TQ C ] L I Y

35 | 6209 - 050 — 001 - 00 | BOLT/M8 v
3 | 6209 ~ 060 - 002 — 00 | BOLT./M6 1 *

37 | 6909 - 110 - 406 — 00 | NUT )
38 | 6219 ~310 - 003~ 10 | DRIVE/TACHOMETE ASSY 1 N
33 | V723 - 102 - 002 - 40 | RING,/0 1
40 | 6901 — 910 — 616 - 00 | BOLT.SEMS,/MBX16 B A

41 | 3625 - 540 — 004 — 00 | CAPBLANK30 | *
2 | 6213-211-001 - 10 | SPACEROIL FILTER | 1 e N
43 | v723-102-003-60 | O-RNG | 1
44 | 6211 -311-011-00 | PLATE FRONT | 1
45 | 6211 -312 - 002 — 20 | GASKET PLATE | ETTTT
46 | 6902 — 050 - 816 — 00 | BOLT 3 -
47 | 6211 - 319 - 003 - 00 | SPACER 1 I
48 | V723 -102-005-00 | O-RING 1A S50 ] e
49 | 6209 — 749 — 0071 — 20 | PIN/TUBE | A
50 | 8904 - 110=822-00 | sTw0 <1111




60

FIG. 9

TIMING GEAR CASE

6003-2401
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION qry [LYPE OF MODEL 11§ 1§ REMARKS
E393601 clL|p
51 6212 - 530 - 005 - 10 | SHAFT/HYDRAULIC ASSY 1 *
52 | V60O - 110 — 600 — 50 | BEARNGRB, 6005 N
53 | 8909 — 110 — 408 — 00 | NUT/M8 4 7
54 | 6909 — 150 — 508 — 00 | WASHER 1 e
55 | 6511 -321-083-00 | coveR | |
56 | 6211 - 322 — 002 ~ 00 | GASKET,/COVER 1.
57 | 6309 — 170 — 408 — 00 | NUT/M8 4 0Tt
58 | 6909 — 150 — 508 — 00 | WASHER L Y
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FIG. 10 HANGER
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5003-290
TYPE OF MODEL| | | C
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION Ty T|Oo|R REMARKS
E393601 clLC|pP
1|68211-777-007 - 20 | HANGER 2l *

2 6901 — 911 —-020 - 00 | BOLT,SEMS/M10X20 2




FIG. 11 VALVE
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FIG. 12 CAM SHAFT
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FIG. 13
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FIG. 14 PISTON.OVER SIZE (OPTION)
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FIG. 16 - OIL PUMP

67

6003-401B
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION 7y e OF MODEL| & 1 & 18 REMARKS
F393601 clL|p
1 |6213-100-003 - 20 | PUMPOIL ASSY .7
2 | 8213~ 111 - 001 - 30 | B0DY./OILPUMP | I A
3| 6213-120-003~ 10 | GEAR/OILPUMP  ASSY T
4| 6213 -125-001 — 00 | ROTOR/OUTER 1 e
5 | 8213 - 129 - 003 — 00 | PIN/STRAIGHT 7
6 | 6213 -119-001 - 00 | BOLT /WS 3 F
7 | 8901 - 910 ~ 625 — 00 | BOLT N N
8 | 8213 - 140 - 008 - 00 | STRANER 1
"9 | v720-102-401-50 | o-RNGP1S | | N Y
10 | 8213 - 149 - 002 — 00 | CLAMPSTRANER 1
17 | 6901 =910 - 816 — 00 | BOLT,SEMS,/M8X16 1
12 | 6213 -311-003-10 | PPEOL |
13 | 909 - 906 - 105 - 10 | BOLTJONT | A A
14 | 8209 - 920 — 002 - 00 | PACKING I/ e
15 | 6213 — 240 - 002 - 00 | CARTRDGEOIL FILTER | 1 * | | | ( 7




FIG. 17 WATER PLIMP
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FIG. 17 WATER PUMP
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FIG. 18 COOLING FAN
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FIG. 19

INJECTION NOZZLE
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Hl & —o——0— «©
EA A A A p A
€
il
il
§003-501E
TYPE OF MODEL |1 | C |G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary T|0|R REMARKS
E393601 clL|pP
1 6215 -300-037 - 00 INJECTIONNOZZLE ASSY 3 * FIG 024
2 | 6215~ 315 - 002 — 00 | GASKET,NOZZLE 3l f
3 | 68215 -411-075 - 00 | PIPE/INJECTION ASSY 1
4 | 6215 -411—076 - 00 | PIPE/INJECTION ASSY 11
5 6215 -411—077 - 00 | PIPE/INJECTION ASSY | ¥
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FIG. 20

INJECTION PUMP

6003-510K
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION a7y e OF MODEL| 1 & | 8 REMARKS

E393601 clL|P

1 6215 —-600—-109 — 10 | INJECTIONPUMP ASSY 1 * FIG 025

2 | 6219 - 752 - 001 — 00 | SHIMINJECTION PUMP ] Y

3 | 6219 - 752 - 002 — 00 | SHIMINJECTION PUMP 1

4 6219 - 752 — 003 — 00 | SHIM,INJECTION PUMP ] L

5 | 6219 — 752 — 004 — 00 | SHIMJNJECTION PUMP 1 N

6 | 6219 — 752 — 005 — 00 | SHIM,INJECTION PUMP | F

7 | 6209 - 056 — 001 — 00 | BOLT,/MeX18 P I A

8 | 6215621 — 001 — 30 | CAMSHAFT/INJPUMP I

9 | 6212 -524-002- 00 | GEARINJ PUMP 1

10 | 6908 - 000 ~ 716 ~ 00 | KEY [ T
11 | V600 — 110 — 620 —~ 30 | BEARING,RB,6203 T
12 | V60O — 110 — 600 — 40 | BEARING,RB,/6004 ]
13 | 6212 - 535 — 002 — 00 | PLATETHRUST INJPUMP 1
14 | 6901 -910-612 — 00 | BOLT.SEMS/MEXT2 | ]
15 | 6216 - 520 — 001 00 | FLyweGHT R
16 | 6209 — 030 — 043 — 00 | BOLT./M6X10 3
17 | 6215 - 526 — 001 — 10 | PIECE,THRUST Y
18 | 6215 - 541 = 001 = 00 | ARM,FLOATING -

19 | 6215 - 543 - 001 — 10 | LINK,CONTROL 1T <1 11ty
20 | 8215 - 542 - 006 - 00 | PINGONTROL | 1 1 I
21 | V710 = 140 — 004 - 00 | RING,SNAP 4 E -

22 | 6215 - 549 ~ 003 - 00 | SPRING.SETTING 1 A A
23 | 6215-541-016-30 | ARMTENSON |1 | {1 [
24 | 6215 -549-028-10 | case/apaPer 1 [ (| [
25 | 6215 549 — 027 — 10 | PINJADAPTER 1




FIG. 20

INJECTION PUMP
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6003-510K
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary Pt OF MODEL |21 8 | REMARKS
£393607 cll|p
26 | 8215 -549 ~ 005 — 10 | SPRING ADAPTER 11 7
27 | 6215 — 549 — 006 - 00 | SHIMADAPTER 2l *?
28 | 6215 — 549 — 009 ~ 00 | SHIMADAPTER of 1 | T
29 | 6215 - 549 — 010 - 00 | SHIMADAPTER 7 E
30 | 6215 ~ 549 — 023 — 00 | SHIMADAPTER 1
31 | 6215 -~ 549 — 024 — 00 | SHIM/ADAPTER |
2 | V710 -140-004 - 00 | RNGSNAP 4 E |
33 | 6215 - 531 — 021 — 00 | SPRING,/GOVERNER |
34 | 6215 - 541 — 024 — 10 | LEVER/CONTROL  COMP 1| F
35 | v720-101-900-80 | O-RNG/P 8 T
3% | 6209 - 580 — 002 — 10 | SPRING,RETURN 1
37 | 6215 - 549 - 007 — 10 | ARM,/CONTROL BT Y
8 | 6909 -110-406-00 | NUT i|*
39 | V411 - 260 — 006 — 00 | WASHER / M6 1
40 | 6909 - 150 — 506 — 00 | WASHERSPMS | I
41 | 6215 ~ 549 — 008 — 00 | SPRING,STARTING 1
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FIG, 22
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FIG. 24 COMPONENT PARTS FOR 6215 — 300 — 037 — 00 ON Fig.19
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FIG. 25

COMPONENT PARTS FOR 6215 —-600—109—10 ON Fig.20

51

16
15

e—17

18 ~47
12

—
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary Pt OF MODEL 10 1 5 1 REMARKS
£393601 c|L|P
1 ]16215-611~002 -00 | HOUSING,PUMP |
2 | 6215-631-017 - 00 | PLUNGER ASSY A N R R
3 | 6215 - 641 — 007 — 00 | DELIVERYVALVE A
4 | 6215 — 643— 002 —"OO SPRING DELIVERY VALV ---------------------------------- 3 -------- L Y
5 | 6215 — 649 — 003 — 00 | GASKET A Y A
6 | 6215 - 644 — 002 ~ 00 | HOLDER DELIVERY VALV 3
7 | 6215 ~ 649 ~ 004 - 00 | 0-RING 1 < Tty
8 | 6215 - 635 ~ 002 ~ 00 | SLEEVE,FRANGE Y
9 | 6215 - 649 — 005 = 00 | PIN /A I
10 | 6215 - 649 — 006 - 00 | O-RNG S A
11 | 6215 - 649 - 007 — 00 | SCREW 6 *
2 | 6215 -622 - 002 - 00 | TAPPET I Y I
13 | 6215-629-017-00 | PN S I I
14 | 6215 - 629018 - 00 | RNG.SNAP | ¢ (|
15 | 6215 ~ 634 — 002 — 00 | SPRINGPLUNGER -
16 | 6215 — 639 — 006 — 00 | SEAT,SPRING 3
17 | 6215 — 639 — 007 — 00 | SEAT,SPRNG ) e
18 | 6215 — 629 - 020 ~ 00 | PLATE/T = 1.80 R I
19 | 6215 - 629 - 021 — 00 | PLATE/T=1.85 I N
20 | 6215 - 629 - 022 - 00 | PLATE/T=190 | A N R
21 | 6215 -~ 629 - 023 ~ 00 | PLATE/T =195 3
2 16215 -629 - 024-00 | PLATE/T=200 /A R R
| 23 16215629 - 025 - 00 | PLATE/T=205 | A
24 | 8215 - 629 - 026 — 00 | PLATE/T=210 | )
%5 | 8215 - 829 - 027 - 00 | PLATE/T=215 | I R




FIG. 25
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COMPONENT PARTS FOR 6215 -600—-109—10 ON Fig.20

-
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION Ty e OF MODEL | 0} 5 1R REMARKS
F393601 clL|P
26 | 6215 - 629 — 028 — 00 | PLATE/T=2.20 3
27 | 6215 - 629 - 029 - 00 | PLATE T = 2.25 A
28 | 6215 — 629 — 030 ~ 00 | PLATE/T=2.30 3 F
29 | 6215 - 629 - 031 - 00 | PLATE/T=235 I I Y A A
0 | 6215 - 629 — 032 — 00 | PLATE/T = 2.40 N
31 | 6215 - 629 ~ 033 — 00 | PLATE/T=2.45 3t
% | 6215-629-034-00 | PLATE/T=250 A
33 | 6215 - 629 - 068 - 00 | PLATE/T=1.825 f T
3% | 6215 - 629 — 069 — 00 | PLATE/T=1.875 A A
% | 6215 - 629 — 070 — 00 | PLATET= 1.925 f
3% | 6215 - 629 - 071 — 00 | PLATE/T =1.975 3
37 | 6215 - 629 — 072 — 00 | PLATE/T = 2.025 <y
38 | 6215629 - 073 - 00 | PLATE/T=2075 |
39 | 6215 - 629 ~ 074 — 00 | PLATE/T=2.125 e
40 | 6215 - 629 ~ 075 — 00 | PLATE/T=2.175 J
£1 | 6215 - 629 — 076 — 00 | PLATE/T = 2.225 3l f
£ | 6215 - 629 — 077 - 00 | PLATE/T=2275 i
43 | 6215 - 629 - 078 - 00 | PLATE/T=2325 | f <
M | 6215 - 629 — 079 — 00 | PLATE/T = 2.375 A
45 | 6215 - 629 - 080 - 00 | PLATE/T=2425 | L R N
46 | 6215 - 629 ~ 081 — 00 | PLATE/T = 2.475 3l f
47 | 6215 -629 - 082 — 00 | PLATE/T=2525 | A
48 | 6215 - 637 - 002 - 00 | RODCONTROL 1 S Y
49 | 6215-612-002-00 | PLATE 1
50 | 6215 -619-012 - 00 | scRew | ]
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FIG. 26

COMPONENT

PARTS FOR

81

6281 — 100‘9— 005—00 ON Fig.22

s =
6 -
o P
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary re OF MODEL 21 6 1 REMARKS
E393601 clL|P
1 | 6287 = 111 =002 - 00 | voKke/sTARTER i|F
2 | 8281 - 116 — 002 — 00 | STARTER KIT N
3| 6281 - 121 - 003~ 00 | ARMATURE 1 I Y
4| 6281 -129-010~ 00 | BEARNG,BALL 1
5 | 6281 —129- 011 — 00 | BEARNG,BALL 1
B | 6281 — 124 - 001 ~ 00 | STARTER KIT 1.
7 | 6281 =129 - 020 — 00 | HOUSING,STARTER ASSY 1 *
8 | 6281 - 151 — 005 — 00 | SWITCH,STARTER ASSY T
""" 9 | 6281 - 118-002 - 00 | HOLDER BRUSH  Assy | 1| *
10 | 8581 - 117 - 007 - 00 | SPRNGBRUSH 4 0
11 | 6281 - 115 - 005 — 00 | FRAMESTARTER END |
12 | 6581 ~ 123 - 011 — 00 | PINION.STARTER |
13 | 6581 — 129 — 099 — 00 | RORA A R
14 | 6581 - 129 — 100 - 00 | RETANER |
15 | 6581 — 129 - 092 — 00 | BALL 1
16 | 6581 — 129 — 096 — 00 | SPRING | *
17 | 6281 - 129 — 006 — 00 | SCREW of |
18 | 6281 - 129 — 008 — 00 | BOLT /WS Jf ]
19 | 6281 - 129 — 009 - 00 | SCREW,/WS o T
20 | 8909 - 111 ~ 508 - 00 | NUT 1
21 | 6909 — 150 ~ 508 — 00 | WASHER I
22 | 6209 - 110 - 408 - 00 | nUT/M8 1A Y
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FIG. 27

COMPONENT PARTS FOR 6281 — 200 — 005—00 ON Fig.22

|
2
-
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION a7y LLIPE OF MODEL || &1 3 REMARKS
E393601 clL|pP
1| 6281 —222-004 - 00 | PULLEY .
2 | 6281 -229-002-00 | NOT 1
3 | 6281 - 229 - 003 — 00 | COLLOR ]
4| 6281 221001 — 00 | ROTOR ASSY 1
5 | 6281 — 229 — 005 - 00 | BEARNG J ]
6 | 6281 — 229 ~ 004 — 00 | COVERBEARING |
7 | 6281 -213-006 — 00 | FRAME ASSY 1 Y
8 6281 -229-006-00 | PLATE ] Y Y
9 | 6281 -229-007-00 | BOLT 1
10 | 6281 - 229 - 009 - 00 | BEARNG ]
11 | 6281 - 229 - 008 — 00 | BOLT 2l ¢
12 | 6281 - 214 - 003 - 00 | FRAME 1 Y
13 | 8281 - 214 - 004 - 00 | cover UalYeUYVUCTCL(o01
14 | 6281 ~ 229 — 029 — 00 | HOLDER ASSY ]
15 | 8281 -220-011-00 | BUSH |+ i+
16 | 8281 — 217 — 001 — 00 | HOLDERBRUSH ASSY -
17 16281 -215-001-00 | BRUSH | 7/ I Y R
18 16281 -216-001-00 | SPRNG 7\ I Y
19 | 6281 -229~012-00 | BOLT | 7 A Y
0 | 6281 -229-013-00 | BOLT A
21 | 6281 - 229 -014-00 | BOLT
"2 | 6281 -229-015-00 | so.r N A
23 | 6281 -229-016-00 | NOT N N
| 24 | 6281 -229-017-00 | BOLT | R R
25 | 6281 -229-018-00 | NUT [ T )




FIG. 27

83

COMPONENT PARTS FOR 6281 — 200 — 005 —-00 ON Fig.22

6281-2000
TYPE OF MODEL] 1 [ c |G

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION aTy T|O|R REMARKS
E393601 clL|p

26 | 5281 - 271 — 002 — 00 | REGULATOR

ASSY




CHASSIS




FIG.
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22

(ENGINE) %&28

e

B

RADIATOR SYSTEM

27

2{
%y
: 23 (ENGINE

85

Z,

5

)

1683-102
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary T_YPE OF MODEL L1 S (] REMARKS
MG18 cll|p
1 | 1675 - 102 - 200 - 00 | RADIATOR ASSY 1.
""" 2 | 1637 - 102 - 202 - 00 | NET/WiRE comp S
"3 |1814-102-213-00 | cap ]
4| 1614-102-214-00 | HOSE 1 Y B
"5 | v273-360-601 - 20 | BOLT WING/SP | I N R
6 | 1682 =102 ~ 003 — 00 | INSULATOR15X20X420 1 F
7| 1683 -102- 002 - 00 | SHROUD 1
8§ | 1675- 102 - 002 — 00 | INSULATOR S
""" 9 | v210-360-601-20 | sotsems | 4 *
10 | 1612 =111 - 001 — 00 | INSULATOR 1 R
11 [ 1612 -102 - 005 - 00 | INSULATOR |
12 | 1672 - 102 — 004 — 00 | INSULATOR A
13 | v211-360-801 - 60 | BOLTSEMS (P 40
14 | 1683 -102 - 200 - 20 | PLATE/LH coe |1 1 [ |
15 | 1683102 - 210 — 20 | PLATE/RH cove | 1
16 | V211 — 360 — 801 — 60 | BOLTSEMS (SP) 4
17 | 1675 — 102 — 004 — 00 | HOSE/RADIATOR/INLET ] Y Y e
18 | JOB1 - 236 - 044 — 00 | CLAMP/WIRE/36 —44 ] e
19 | JOB1 ~ 230 ~ 038 — 00 | CLAMP./WIRE./30 — 38 1R A
20 | 1675 - 102 — 006 — 00 | HOSE/RADIATOR/OUTLET I
21 | JOB1 — 224 — 032 — 00 | CLAMP/WIRE /24 — 32 1.

CLAMP/WIRE./36

HOSE,/250
HOSE/210 | *
CLAMP/WIRE/10 - 15 4
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FIG. 2 MUFFLER SYSTEM
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FIG. 3

v

AIR CLEANER SYSTEM

-
(ENGINE)

gﬁg

-
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION oty e OF MODEL |2\ 8 | REMARKS
THGT8 c|Ll|p

1 | 16875~ 104 -210 - 00 | CLEANER/AIR ASSY 1.
2 | 1675 - 104-211-00 | cover ASSY T 0 rrtr
3| 1675-104-213- 00 | ELEMENT AsSY 1
4 | 1544-104-205-00 | vave 1 e e
§ | 1650 -104-201-00 | ce | 7

6 | 1614 —104—-001~ 00 | BAND,/CLEANER I
1682 — 104 — 001 — 00 | PIPE/CLEANER,/INLET N
8 | JOB1 - 242 -050 - 00 | cLamp wRE/42-50 | | [ ||
9 1 675— 104 —002 - OO HOSE/CLEANER/OUTLET 1 < 1rrrr
10 | JOB1 — 247 — 055 — 00 | CLAMP,/WIRE, /47 — 55 7 R

11 | 1682 = 104 — 200 — 00 | BRACKET,/CLEANER COMP .
12 | V211 ~ 360 — 802 — 00 | BOLT (SP) M8X20 i
13 | V201 - 260 — 808 — 00 | BOLT/M 8X80 |
14 | V401 — 160 — 008 — 00 ewmeeoms < Tt




FIG. 4 FILTER SYSTEM

" .
. i
-~ . — !
o~ ol
o~ —
. “ e d'_.!"l.- m"\.k'_
- P e R
7 i y g
N 4, e P T
r — L TR T T, e
! l_,-"' =-'I-"'. pET . _.__.-'I. - —'-a'm"' .
- AT T S g
z S e N T n A
; T el Do w7
. e .
L 17 w‘:bf“‘ e - em ey lm
A A " B, L -
ST N ! e, . — L L )
11—l | 0 . - ; —_
et f s -, =Lt R __—:::'.. ="
. -\..:_-:_x*i? _5 --\,H '\_.. ]-\._-',:E:"_ L-J‘::T""h ;
- R T T R P
——hzid g 1 T N R
- - . ! r
- 'Hr-\..";. P ce =T T | — .- J
T e Rl 'ﬁﬂ . :
[ - -
L Ix
f— @ G I T
o
ST
1
e
.
.- i ":-—-'.-':'?
- T T
| TTRE OF MEDSL| 1 G
EET a5 T DJE OeSFR =7 oM qi -—T O B HEFRA AR S
32 Lo
9
| 1CET2 108 = 215 - 20 | sLTem. 7 JeL P |
Pl rElR -2 LT - e T PR | "
L i MR oS Vich B i e | NP TN | .
L I R B e H L
o I L L T !
G 1A44  16: o mad S0 | MG +
Sl VTG = D = A - 20 | D 3 e ]
By 14 8- 07 =00 =0l TLveNT ’
G| DTS IR - D53 - 00 80T SRR, ADSE .
BN B S I I B B Rald | L
1" RIS PEY 30D L0 | Lol bewr 0ELE : | I
I a1 | I 302 2691 | SeSHF=MF Y 5
WO 1EYE A5 - S0 = 0 | PoECe DR ||
A RANT - 10D uud - 4% | Hose e -
I 881 10 -017 - 00 | roak v mimi s - i g
(ECRPLats S I I R A0 T o ) N | oL I 1 . ]
VoG T RE - 002 - O | eogLs B3 '
o I - - I Y | I oI o | N T il R n !




90

FIG. 5

FUEL TANK SYSTEM

(ENGINE)
1682-111
TYPE OF MODEL| 1 | C |G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION Ty T|o|R REMARKS
1| 1672~ 111 ~200 ~ 00 | TANKFUEL comp 1 F
2 |'v211-360-801~60 | BOLTSEMS (SP) 7 R R
3 | V363 - 260 - 008 — 00 | NUT,LOCK, /M8 v{
4 | 1672-111-002-00 | PAD120 | Y
5| 1672-111-210—- 10 | GAUGE/FUEL ASSY ] Y e
6 | 1416 ~ 621 — 037 — 00 | PACKING,/RUBBER (1.
7 | v200 - 260 ~501 - 0B | soLT/seAL L I e
8 | 1682 — 111 — 300 — 00 | CAP/FUEL ASSY S <t Tt
9 | 1682-111-210- 00 | BRACKET/TANK  COMP | ot
9A| 1682 ~ 111 -210 - 10 | BRACKET/TANK  COMP | 20 1
10 | V203 - 361 ~ 002 - 00 | BOLT,/M10X1.25X20 4
11 | V334 - 460 - 010~ 00 | NUT/Mi0 7T P=1.25 | *
12 | V40T — 160 = 010 — 00 | WASHERSP,/M10 sl < ]
13 | V411 =260 -010 - 00 | WASHER/M10 5| ¢
14 | 1600 - 616 — 006 — 00 | INSULATOR/78 1
15 | 1612 — 690 — 001 — 00 | INSULATOR,/36 2l
16 | 1612 =111 -001 - 00 | INSULATOR 1.
17 | 1612 -111-002 - 10 | NSULATOR | |
18 [ 1672 - 111 - 001 — 00 | INSULATOR/TANK 1
19 | 1560 — 111 - 003 - 20 | COVER 1 Y A Y
20 | 1612 — 111 — 230 — 10 | BRACKET TANK __ COMP | *
21 | 1672 - 111 - 230 — 00 | BRACKET/LEVER  COMP 1.
2 | v211-260-802-00 | BOLTSEMS ) 7 R e Y I

BOLT.SEMS (S)




FIG. 6

BATTERY SYSTEM

91

S
TYPE OF MODEL| 1 | C |G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION oY T|o |k REMARKS
1 [ 1593 - 112 -200 - 10 | BATTERY,/38B20L ASSY 1
2 --------- 7 427—621—002 - 10 | CAP,BATTERY 1 <! 1rvrr
"3 |1s93-112-002 - 50 | BOLTBATTERY | A A
4 | 1682 - 112 - 006 — 00 | PLATE /BATTERY 1R A A
5 | V411 -260-006- 00 | wasHER /M8 | 7/
6 | V301 ~ 260 - 006 — 00 [ NUT/M & 4 F
71 1579-112-230-00 | caBLEEARTH |4 <1 .| |
””” 8 | 1600 ~ 112 — 231 — 00 | BOLT,/M06X32
9| 1800-112-232-00 | \UT/MOB
10 | V211 - 360 — 801 — 60 | BOLTSEMS (SP) |
11 | 1672 =112 = 220 — 20 | CABLE/BATTERY  ASSY |
2 | 1560 - 666 - 005 -00 | BOLT |4 1 || |
13 | 1660 - 666 ~006-00 | NnOUT {00
14 | 1683 - 112 - 200 — 20 | BASE/BATTERY  COMP | 14 I A R
140 1683 - 112 ~ 200 — 30 | BASE/BATTERY  COMP BRI N 1
IRE (SP) g

BOLT,SEMS
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FIG. 7 ACCELERATOR SYSTEM
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FIG. 8

Nl
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CLUTCH SYSTEM (EXCEPT S TYPE)

1683-120
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION ory [LIPE OF MODEL |1\ 81 8 REMARKS
TMGTS clLl|P
1| 1683 -120-500~- 10 | HOUSING/CLUTCH COMP 11 *
""" 2 | V761 - 150 - 000 - 00 | NIPPLE/GREASE i|#
3| 1326 - 706 - 002~ 10 | PLUGDRAN ]
4| V201 - 361 - 202 - 50 | BOLT MI2X25 | A N
5 | V201 - 361 — 204 - 00 | BOLT./M12X40 7 E
6 | V304 - 460 -012- 00 | NUT/M12 2l *
7 | va11-260-012-00 | wASHER /M12 i
8 | VA0 — 160 -~ 012 — 00 | WASHERSP/M12 4
9 [ V211 -260-801-60 | BOLTSEMS (9 Mexis 1 N N N
10 | V334-460-010-00 | NUT/MI0 7T P=126 | A
11 | V401 - 160 — 010 — 00 | WASHERSP./M10 v/
12 [ 1672~ 120 ~ 220 - 00 | HOLDER/SLEEVE  COMP BT Y
13 | V211 - 260 — 801 - 60 | BOLTSEMS (9 Mex1s 4 0 VT
14 | 1872-120-002 - 10 | s.eeve | 1
15 11872 =120 - 003 - 00 | sPRNG MO8 | A<y 1y
16 | 1672 — 120 - 004 — 00 | WASHER./48X70X2 -
17 | v706 - 140 - 045 - 00 | RNG/SNAP 1 R
18 | 1481 — 120 - 001 - 00 | BEARING.CLUTCH RS |
19 | 1435~ 122 — 002 — 00 | FORKRELEASE 1
20 | 1672 - 120 - 006 - 00 | PIN/12X75 T
21 | V500 -~ 163 - 002 - 00 | PINSPLIT/3 X20 |
22 | V721 -103-104-50 | 0-RNG/G45 IR
23 [ v744 - 120-350-70 | seaLoLsTe20ss7 4 < 11
24 | 1683 - 120 - 051 — 00 | SHaFT/NPUT 1
25 | 1683 -120-530- 10 | FANSHST oMP ] Y4 e Y
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FIG. 8

CLUTCH SYSTEM (EXCEPT S TYPE)

1113

N
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary e OF MODEL 31 5 | R REMARKS
THG18 c|C [P
254 | 1683 — 120 — 530 — 20 | FAN/HST COMP 1 e 2
26 | V580 ~ 140 — 603 — 20 | PINSPRING/6 X32 W 7
27 WIRE 7 L Y Y
28 | 1600 - 120 — 230 - 00 | cLuteH AsSY 1
29 | 1600 — 120 — 220 - 00 | DISK,CLUTCH184 COMP | N
30 | 1600 - 120 — 222 - 00 | FACNG ol *
31 | 1561 — 121 — 212 — 40 | RIVET w
3 | v211-260-802 - 00 | BOLTSEMS (& ol * | |||
33 | v304-460-010-00 | \UT MO Jf T 0T
3 | V401 — 160 - 010 - 00 | WASHERSP,MIO A I
35 | V211 - 561 — 003 - 50 | BOLT/S o *
36 | V411 — 260 - 010 — 00 | WASHER/M10 ]




FIG. 9 CLUTCH SYSTEM {5 TYPE)
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FIG. 10 CLUTCH PEDAL SYSTEM (EXCEPT 5 TYPE)
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FIG.
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TRANSMISSION CASE SYSTEM (EXCEPT S TYPE)

—_—
TYPE OF MODEL| 1 | C |G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION 1 e riols REMARKS
1| 1683 -201 - 051 — 00 | CASE/TRANSMISSION,/HS ] I———
14| 1683 — 201 — 051 — 10 | CASE/TRANSMISSION,/HS |t S
2 1427 — 201 - 002~5O CXSE/TRANSMISSIOF\-I-}RE --------- 1 _236 I
2A| 1688 - 201 - 055 — 00 | CASE/TRANSMISSON.RE | 1| 2= |
3 | V252~ 341 - 003 - 50 | BOLT,/M10X35 g * | || ||
4 | V251 - 341 - 003 - 5D | BOLT,/STUD/SEAL 2 *
5 | V411 -260-010- 00 | WASHERM10 0
6 | VAO! — 160 — 010 — 00 | WASHERSP./M10 of L1
7 | V304 - 260 -~ 010 - 00 | NUT o |y
| 8 | V251 - 261 - 202 - 5D | BOLT/STUD/SEAL 7 N N
9 | V252 - 261 - 004 — 00 | BOLT./STUD v{
10 | V252 - 261 — 005 - 50 | BOLT MIOXS5 | oA <
11 | V252 — 341 — 204 - 50 | BOLT./STUD
"""""" V252 - 341 - 003 - 00 | BOLTSTWOD |
V252 - 341 - 002 - 00 | BOLT/STUD
14 | V251 — 341 - 002 — 50 | BOLT,/STUD |
15 | V211 — 661 — 005 — 00 | BOLT/SP
16 | 1427 - 201 - 007 - 00 | PLUG.DRAIN
17 | 1427 - 201 - 008 - 00 | WASHER.SEAL16
18 7777777 i 683 - 201 -052—- 10 | METAL/HST
1683 - 201 — 052 — 20 | METAL/HST
V523 -101-002-40 | PN
20 | V211 -661-003-50 | BOLT/SP 6
21 | v211 - 661 - 004 - 00 | BOLT/» 1 Y
22 | 1683~ 201 — 053 ~ 10 | PLATE/COVER 1
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FIG. 11

TRANSMISSION CASE SYSTEM (EXCEPT S TYPE)
29

1683-201
] TYPE OF MODEL| | [ ¢ |G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION e TIO|R REMARKS
23 | 1421 - 433 - 004 — 00 | PINKNOCK v/
24 | V211 - 660 — 802 ~ 00 | BOLT,/8x20 A F T
25 | 1427 =201 — 012 — 00 | METALDIFF - CASE LH ] N Y
26 | 1427 — 201 ~ 013 — 00 | METALDIFF — CASE RH 1
27 | 1427 - 201 — 014 ~ 00 | SHIMDIFF - CASE A P A Y A
28 | 1427 — 201 — 015 ~ 00 | SHIM,DIFF - CASE B 4
23 | V211 — 560 — 802 — 50 | BOLT,SEMS,/M8X25 7T gl *
30 | 1872 - 201 ~ 003 — 00 | METAL/PTO 14 N
30A| 1688 — 201 — 056 — 00 | METAL/PTO 1| 2
31 | 1612 - 201 —002 — 00 | SEAL/RNG BTt 4
31A| V523 ~ 101 — 002 — 40 | PIN 7| B
32 | V211 - 261 ~003-00 | BOLT (9 MI0X30 4 50 1
30| V211 - 260 — 803 ~ 00 | BOLT,SEMS I R I R Y
33 | 1444 -~ 314 - 009 — 10 | CAP,PTO SHAFT 1
34 | V210 -360-602-00 | BOLT/SP 7 A Y N




FIG. 12
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TRANSMISSION CASE SYSTEM (S TYPE)

55201
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary e OF MODEL 1§ 1 REMARKS
MG18 clL|P
1| 1688 -201 - 051 — 10 | CASE/TRANSMISSION,/HS 1 1
2 | 1688 - 201 - 055 ~ 00 | CASE/TRANSMISSON,RE 1R Y Y
3 | V252 - 341 — 003 — 50 | BOLT,/M10X35 B
4 | V251 ~ 341 - 003 - 5D | BOLT/STUD/SEAL 7 A R
5 | V411 —260 - 010 - 00 | WASHER/M10 T R A
5 | V40T - 160 — 010 — 00 | WASHERSP,/M10 1 *
7 | V304 - 260 - 010 - 00 | NUT e T
8 | V251 - 261 ~ 202 — 5D | BOLT/STUD/SEAL A L
3 | v252 - 261 - 004 - 00 | BOLT/STUD | o 1
0 | vo52 - 261 - 005 ~ 60 | BOLT MT0X85 | 7] N
11 | V252 - 341 — 204 - 50 | BOLT,/STUD 2l F
12 | v252 - 341 - 003 - 00 | BOLT/STOD | 7, A Y
13 | V252 - 341 - 002 - 00 | BOLT/sTl0 | A <
14 | V251 - 341 - 002 - 50 | BOLTSSTDO |4 | (1,11
15 | V211 - 661 - 003 — 00 | BOLT/SP B T
16 | 1427 =201 ~ 007 - 00 | PLUGDRAIN 1 F
17 | 1427 =201 - 008 - 00 | WASHERSEAL/16 I T
18 | 1688 — 201 — 052 - 00 | METAL/HST | 1 R
19 | 1326 - 706 - 002 - 10 | PLUGORAN | A * | (L |
0 | V720 -101-900-70 | o-rNGP 7 a0 T
21 | V720 - 101 =900 ~ 50 | O-RING/P 5 |7
2 | vs23-101-002-40 PN 7 I A I
23 | V211 - 661 — 003 - 50 | BOLT/SP S I
24 | V211 - 661 - 004 - 00 | BOLT/SP BT
25 | 1683 ~ 201 — 053 — 10 | PLATE COVER | ] |
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FIG. 12

TRANSMISSION CASE SYSTEM (S TYPE)

32

1688-201
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary PE OF MODEL | ) 8 15 REMARKS
THGT8 clL|p
26 | 1421 — 433 = 004 — 00 | PIN,KNOCK 2l *
27 | V211 -660-802- 00 | BOLT8%20 | [
28 | 1427 - 201 — 012 — 00 | METALDIFF—CASE LH 1
29 | 1427 - 201 -013 - 00 | METALDIFF-CASE RH | 1
30 | 1427 -201-014 - 00 | SHIMDIFF—CASE A A
31 | 1427 — 201 — 015 — 00 | SHIMDIFF—CASE B 4
3 | V211 - 560 - 802 - 50 | BOLT.SEMS/M8x25 7T | A N
33 | 1688 — 201 — 056 - 00 | METAL/PTO |
34 | v523-101~002-40 | PN | N
35 | v211 - 260 - 803 - 00 | BOLTSEMS -
3% | 1444 - 314 - 009 - 10 | CAPPTO SHAFT :
37 | V210 - 360 - 602 - 00 | BOLT/SP A




HST SYSTEM
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—
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION 7y [LIPE OF MODEL ) 11 818 REMARKS
THG18 clC|p
1| 1683 -202 50000 | HST ASSY | *
2 | 1683 - 202 — 501 — 00 | PLATE/SwASH [T A
""" 3 | 1683 - 202 — 502 — 00 | PLATE/VALVE 1 .
4| 1683 -202-503-00 | PLATESVALVE |4 | (1 (o
"5 | 1683 -202 ~ 504 — 00 | SHAFT P A
6 | 1683 — 202 — 505 ~ 00 | SHAFT/M -
7 ------- 1683 —202 - 506 - 00 -"SHAFT/TRUNNIOI\-J ---------------------- 1 L
8 | 1683 - 202 - 507 - 00 | PLUG BOA T
9 | 1683 - 202 - 508 - 00 | BEARNG /THRUST | 7 R
10 | 1683 ~ 202 — 509 — 00 | BEARNG,BALL | 7 N
17 | 1683 ~202 - 511 — 00 | BEARING/NEEDLE v{

14 | 1683202 - 514 - METAL/SLIDE I
15 | 1683-202-515-00 | cover 1

16 | 1683202 — 516 — 00 | SPRING

17 | 1683 -202-517-00 | spRNG
18 | 1683 -202-518 - 00 | VALVE/S/A

19 | 1683 -202-519-00 | VALVE/S/A il

20 | 1683-202-521-00 | POPPET | 2

21 | 1683 - 202 ~ 522 — 00 | PLUG 2

22 | 1683 -202 -523-00 | PLUG P
23 | v704-140 - 020 - 00 | RNGSNAP 200 | o
24 | V705 - 140 - 047 — 00 | RINGSNAP/47 C 3 |
25 | V705 - 140 — 030 — 00 | RNGSNAR20 €| 3
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FIG. 13

HST SYSTEM

1683-202
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION qry e OF MODEL ) 41 S 1§ REMARKS
THG8 c|l|P
26 | 1683 - 202 — 524 - 00 | SEAL/OIL 2 7
27 | v720-112-401-40 | 0-RNGP14 | of * |
28 | V720 - 112-401-10 | RNG/O i N
29 | 1683 - 202 - 525 - 00 | GAskeT 1 N
30 | 1683 - 202 - 526 - 00 | PIN N
31 | 1683 - 202 — 527 — 00 | GUIDE ASSY 1.
% | 1683-202-528-00 PN |~ (.11
33 | 1883 - 202 -519 - 00 | vavessoa (A< 111
34 | V220 - 541 - 003 ~ 50 | SCREW/SOCKET | A
3% | 1683 - 202 531 - 00 | seALOL e A
3 | 1683 - 202~ 532 — 00 | COVER 1
37 | 1683 — 202 - 533 — 00 | BEARING/BALL T
38 | 1683 - 202 — 534 — 00 | BEARING./BALL 1
39 | 1683 -202-535- 00 | seALOL [T e
40 | V704~ 140~-017 - 00 | RING.SNAP/17 C e
41 | 1683 — 202 - 536 — 00 | SCREW 71 F
£ | 1683 - 202 ~ 537 ~ 00 | wASHeR |
43 [ V720-112-401-80 | O-RNGPI8 7 N
44 | 1683-202-538-00 | RNGO 1
45 | 1683 — 273 ~ 640 — 00 | ADAPTER/L/PF3,/8 ASSY 1
4 | V720 - 112 — 401 — 40 | O-RING,/P14 1
47 | V720-102-401-40 | o-RNG/P14 1
48 | v201 - 361 -007 50 | BOLT | A
| 49 | v201-361-014-00 | BOLT 7
50 | V40T - 160 - 010 - 00 | WASHERSP MO | 1 N R A




FIG. 13

HST SYSTEM
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1683-202
TYPE OF MODEL| ! | C |G

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QaTyY T|O|R REMARKS
TMG18 cC|L [P

51 WASHER,/M10 4

V411 -260-010- 00
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1683-203

FIG. 14

DRIVE GEAR

SYSTEM (EXCEPT S TYPE)

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION a7y e OF MODEL| 1) 81 S REMARKS
THG18 c|L|P
1] 1683 ~202 - 051 — 00 | COLLAR/41XE5X10 1
2 | 1683 -203-051 - 00 | GEAR/SPUR/1S 1 N
3 1 V600 - 111 —-600 - 60 | BEARING,RB N
4| 1683-203-052-00 | SHAFT/SUB 1
5 | 1683 - 203 - 053 — 00 | GEAR/SPUR/17T 1
6 | 1683 — 203 — 054 — 00 | GEAR/SPUR/13 ~ 29 1 *
7 | V704 - 140 — 020 — 00 | RING,SNAP,/20C I Y
8 | V60O - 110-630 - 40 | BEARNGRB/6304 e
9 | VBOT - 110 - 620 — 40 | BEARING,RB,/6204NR |
10 1 683 —~ 203—500— 00 PINION,/BEVEL : SET 1 --------- (A
11 | 1683 - 203 — 055 — 00 | GEAR/SPUR/19 - 29 1
12 | V60O — 110 — 630 — 40 | BEARINGRB/6304 1 N
13 | 1594 - 218 — 001 ~ 00 | BEARING/BALL 63055H2 BT
14 | 1491 - 203 - 006 - 10 | BEARNG [ T e
15 | 1427 - 203 - 002 — 00 | RING.SNAP,/25 1




FIG. 15

DRIVE GEAR

105

SYSTEM (S TYPE)

1688-203
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary T__YPE OF MODEL 11§ | R REMARKS
TNGT8 c|C|p

1 | 1683 - 202~ 051 — 00 | COLLAR/41X55X10 .

2 | 1683 -203 051 - 00 | GEAR/SPUR/TS I N

3 V6OO - 1”1”'1'":“600 - 60 BEAR[NG;%IEB 777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777 2 AAAAAAA L Y
4| 1683-203-052-00 | sHaFT o081
5 | 1683 -203 - 053 - 00 | GEAR/SPURTT | 1

6 | 1683 — 203 — 054 — 00 | GEAR/SPUR/19 - 29 .

7 | V704 — 140 — 020 — 00 | RING,SNAP,/20C Y
8| ve00-110-630- 40 | eeARNGREB204 | | | (||
9 | veo7-110-620- 40 | BEARNGRE B200NR | 1 | || ||

10 1 688~ 203 -500 - 00 P[NION/BEVEL/O7"éIAEV'Vl:mmmwmWWW 1 7777777 N

11 | 1688 — 203 - 055 — 00 | GEAR/SPUR/19 - 29 1.

12 | V60O - 110 — 630 ~ 40 | BEARNGRB/ 6304 e
13 | 1593 - 203 - 058 — 20 | COLLAR/25x35%02 1 S

14 | V704 - 140 - 025~ 00 | RNGSNAP 25 ¢ |1 < | (0

15 154 -218 - 001 — OOW MéiEARINa/BALL B3058H2 1 777777777 L

16 | 1491 — 208 -~ 006 ~ 10 | BEARING 1 F

17 | 1427 - 203 - 002 - 00 | RINGSNAP25 ]




FIG, 16 ZWD GEAR SYSTEM
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FIG. 17

SUB LEVER SYSTEM
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FIG. 18

SUB CHANGE SYSTEM

19-9
1683-210
] TYPE OF MODEL| 1 [ C |G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION aTy 7|6 |R REMARKS
TMG18 c|lL|P
1| 1683 - 210 - 051 = 00 | STAY,/SHIFT/HST il
2 | 1683 -210 - 052 — 00 | FORK/SHIFT,/SUB ]I
3 | 1650 - 253 — 003 ~ 00 | SPRING,/HC022 1
4 | V682 ~ 200 - 001 — 00 | BALL 1 Y R B
5 | 1683 - 210 — 053 — 00 | FORK/SHIFT,/PTO 1 Y
6 | 1650 — 253 - 003 — 00 | SPRING,/HC022 1
7 BALL 1 F




FIG. 19
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PTO GEAR SYSTEM (EXCEPT S TY/PE)

—
TYPE OF MODEL] L [ C |G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION oy TIo|R REMARKS
1] 1688 ~211-001 —00 | GEAR/SPUR/13 -
2 | 1883 -211 - 058 - 00 | HUB/PTO HST I
24| 1683 - 211 - 058 — 10 | HUB/PTO/HST | e s |
3 | V60O - 110 — 620 — 60 | BEARING,RB, 6206 1
""" 4 | VBOO ~ 110 — 620 — 40 | BEARING,RB,/6204 1 N Y e
5 | 1688 - 211 - 002 — 00 | GEAR/SPUR/18 - 25 — 35 1.
6 | V654 — 425 — 322 — 40 | BEARING KT253224 ol *
7 | 1435 - 203~ 001 - 00 | COLLAR25x46x3 )|
3| 1683-211-052-20 | SHAFT/DRVEPTO 1 *
9 -------- 1 683—21 1 —-053-10 GEAR/SPUR/‘?;ZWW 1 --------- LA
10 | 1683 ~ 211 — 054 — 00 | GEAR/SPUR/24 - 30 .
H V654 — 430 — 3827— 40 BEARING,NR/HI-(-%éaéé‘24 o 1 777777777 L N
12 | 1560 - 208 — 018 — 40 | WASHER,/30x46X2 S
13 | 1544 — 322 — 002 — 00 | WASHER,/30X40X2 1
14 | V704 - 140-030- 00 | RNGSNAP/3O C | 7
15 | V600 ~ 110 — 630 ~ 40 | BEARING,RB,/6304 .
16 | V60O ~ 110 — 620 — 50 | BEARING,RB, 6205 1
17 | 1672-211 - 009 - 10 | GEAR/SPUR/19 )|
18 | V60O - 110 — 620 — 40 | BEARNGRB, 6204 7
19 | V704 - 140 - 025 - 00 | RINGSNAP, 25 ¢ | ] e
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PTO GEAR SYSTEM (S TYPE)

15 -

e

FIG. 20

| . 2 1%
ist8-211
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary e OF MODEL) 21 5 1 R REMARKS
T™G18 clL|P
1| 1688-211-500-00 | cLuTCH./PTO ASSY | FIG 080
2 | 1888 211 — 058 — 00 | BUSH,/22X25X15 L
3| 1688-211-510~ 10 | SHAFT/PTO comp L T
""" 4 (1688 —-211—-057 - 00 | RING/22
5 | 1688 - 211 - 051 — 00 | GEAR/SPUR/33 L Y
6 | 1480 - 207 ~ 012 — 00 | COLLAR 23X34X2
7 | 1544 — 322 ~ 002 — 00 | WASHER/30X40X2 O Y L
8 | V704 - 140 — 030 ~ 00 | RING,SNAP,/30 C L L R
9 | 1688211~ 053 — 00 | COUPLING,/37x50X35 LA
10 | 1688 =211 - 052 — 00 | GEAR/SPUR/18 Sy
11 ] V654 — 420 ~ 262 — 40 | BEARING,NR/KT20264
12 | 3656 — 107 — 004 — 00 | WASHER/21x38x02 L
13 | V704 - 140 = 020 - 00 | RING,SNAP,/20C F1 L
14 | 1650 — 203 - 008 - 00 | RING,/30 R
15 | V600 — 110 — 620 — 40 | BEARING,RB,/6204 | Y
16 | V60O — 110 — 620 — 60 | BEARING,RB,/6206 (.
17 | 1544 — 322 — 002 — 00 | WASHER/30x40x2 1
18 | V704 - 140 — 030 — 00 | RING,SNAP,/30 C 1 I
19 [ V707 - 140 - 062 - 00 | RNG/SNAP T I e
20 | 1688 — 211 - 054 — 00 | GEAR/SPUR/31 - 20 ' ETTT T
21 | VB54 — 425 — 322 — 40 | BEARING KT253224 7{
22 | 1435 - 203 - 001 — 00 | COLLAR/25x46X3 T
23 | 3650 - 106 — 002 — 00 | WASHER/25%42x2 e
24 | V704 - 140 — 025 — 00 | RINGSNAP,/25 C 1 Y

25 | 1688 -~ 211 — 055 — 00 | GEAR/SPUR,/30 _ i




FIG. 20

PTO GEAR SYSTEM (S TYPE)

isss-2i1n
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary e OF MODEL 121 8 | REMARKS
618 clL|P

26 | 1688 - 211 — 056 — 10 | SHAFT,/DRIVE/PTO 1

27 | 1688 - 211 - 059 - 00 | HuB/CLUTCH 1

28 V6b4 — 430 — 382 — 40 BEARING,NR,/KT303824 1 LA I

29 | 1560 - 208 — 018 — 40 | WASHER /3oxdéx2 I
30 | 1544 - 322 — 002 — 00 | WASHER,/30X40X2 BT

31 | V704 - 140 ~ 030 = 00 | RING,SNAP,/30 C v/

22 | 1593 - 203 — 058 — 20 | COLLAR,/25X35X02 ]
33 | V704 - 140 - 025 ~ 00 | RING.SNAP,/25 C L Y
24 | V60O - 110 - 620 — 50 | BEARNGRB/6205 [T A

35 | V600 ~ 110 ~ 630 — 40 | BEARING,RB,6304 ] Y Y e

3 | 1688 -211~061 ~ 00 | GEAR/SPUR/13 1 F

37 | V60O - 110 — 620 — 40 | BEARING,RB,6204 S

38 | V704 — 140 — 025 — 00 | RINGSNAP,/25 C 1
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FIG. 21 PTO SHAFT SYSTEM (EXCEPT S TYPE)

i ]
: -~ = . - TvPs CF MICEZ| 1 & |3
nEY FPopRT ZOD= DLLECRIPT T4 T T o= JEr AR EE
T | & e L|F|
FE=21Z =g - S| EnaT, S | )
1% 400 FO | tLI=vE 1 -
- T L L TR R Y iy O B 1
T =212- 002 - 0 | GEsRSLILNL 1D 1
- 170 - RR - 2 EEA?H:HS,.-"E:_’.:-H.-F: .

= v iF = = | WSEERER S AR

= 15 =00 =y | RIRGES AT S

- 5h Rl B SDal s ILEESzD




FIG, 22 PTO SHAFT SYSTEM (S TYPE)

LI TR

TFE OF WIEL |

| e
TG

ke BnrnH1 S00F CESCRIP™ O™ LTy RFMARE:

.-
=
ron
1
r

T2 LGt 00| fHa- =0
- Q0E - 30| =.ZEVE

L,
L,
[
|
1=

a ] - 205 nee - B aHING AL BN 1 .
I CERE DT 007 0 | TRARSELEDE '
. . e .

B3 = 44 | SEaATN=E LR

- -
Wil -

A I T R R e P I
= 20 - 00 | RIS ERAS ST |

.-
—_
LS B U

= =

T wTad -

i
<

H|
1
A
o
-
1
T,
=

& Widd - ERA 1 S TLERET |




FIG. 23 FTO LEVER SYSTEM (EXCEPT S TYPE)
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FIG. 24 PTO LEVER SYSTEM (S TYPE)
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FIG. 25 MID PTO SYSTEM
22 2

28
29—
1683-255
TYPE OF MODEL] I ] C
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION aTY T|0|R REMARKS
MGT8 c|L
1 {1682 = 255 — 201 — 00 | CASE/PTO,/MID 1 s
1A| 1682 -~ 255 = 201 — 10 | CASE/PTO/MID 1| A 1

2 | VB23 - 101 - 002 — 40 | PIN
3 | V201 - 361 — 009 - 00 | BOLT./MI0XS0
''''' 4 | V401 - 160 ~ 010 — 00 | WASHERSP,/M10 6| *
5 | 1682 — 255 — 203 — 00 | PIN./20X5] il
6 | 1682 - 255 - 202 - 00 | GEAR/SPUR/34 1 S
AAAAAA 7 | 1682 — 255 ~ 002 - 10 | BEARING./NEEDLE | )
8 | 1480 - 212~ 003 - 00 | COLLAR21X36%1 | ey
9 | VB8O - 140 -804 -00 | PusPRNG8 xe0w 1 < | (|
10 | 1682 - 255 — 204 ~ 00 | SHAFT./PTO/MID .

V704 - 140 -025-00

15 | V600 - 110 — 630 —~ 40 | BEARING,RB,/6304 1
16 7777777 V600—110 - 620 - 50 | BEARINGRB, 6205 1 et e
17 | v705 - 140 - 052 - 00 | RNG:SNAP B2 ¢ 7
18 | 1427 -212 - 003 - 20 | s.eeve 1 N
19 | V744 - 135 - 520 - 80 | SEALOIL/TC35528 I T
20 | 3625 —~ 701 — 003 ~ 00 | CAP,BLANK,/52 1
21 | 1682-255-210-30 | ARM/sHETLMD  come | ] Ll L
JIA| 16882 — 255 - 210 — 40 | ARM/SHFT MD  comp | 1| @S|
22 | 2708 -101 - 020 - 00 | COLLARSHIFTER | e N

23 | V720 -102 - 401 - 40 | O-RING/P14 2
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FIG. 27

119

LINK SYSTEM (EXCEPT S TYPE)

.
TYPE OF MODEL] 1 [C |G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION o TIO|R REMARKS
1|1688-271-510~- 00 | PIVOT/TRUNNION COMP .
""" 2 | V201 ~ 360 — 804 — 5O | BOLT,/M8X45,/7T il
3 | V401 - 160 — 008 — 00 | WASHERSP/M & BT N e
””” 4 | 1683 - 271 - 560 — 00 | ROD/MOBX110 COMP T
5 | 1602 - 242 -551 - 10 | ROD85 R N
6 | 1560 - 695 ~ 021 — 00 | JOINT BALL MOSRH 2l *
7 | 1560 ~ 695 — 022 — 00 | JOINT BALL MOSLH N
"8 |1860-132-007-30 | NUTME 7 EE
9 | V4071 - 160 - 008 — 00 | WASHERSP/M 8 4 7T
10 | V304 ~ 260 - 008 -00 | NUT/M &8 e e
11 | 1683 -271 -500 - 30 | ARM/NEUTRAL CoMP - 3
12 | 1683 =271 -~ 520 — 10 | COLLAR/17x21X11 ASSY I N Y N Y
13 ------- 3643 - 420— 004 —OO ----- B USH./15X17X10 1 --------- L
14 | 3747 - 342 - 002 ~ 00 | wASHER 1 Y
15 | V211 — 360 — 801 — 60 | BOLT.SEMS (SP) N
16 | V704 - 140 — 015 — 00 | RING,SNAP/15 C 1
17 | 1105 -410 - 003 - 00 | SPRING,/HE067 | F
18 | 1688 - 271 -580-00 | ARM comp 1 Y
13 | V704 - 140 - 015 — 00 | RING.SNAP15 C AEET T
20 | 1688 - 271 -590 - 10 | PLATE - cowe BTt 4 e Y
21 | V211 -361 ~ 002 — 50 | BOLT/SP 11—
22 | 1683 =271 - 001 — 30 | COVER/TRUNNION 1
23 | V210 -360-601- 60 | BOLT (SP) ~Mex16 f
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FIG. 28

LINK SYSTEM (S TYPE)

1688-271A
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary e OF MODEL| 1) 812 REMARKS
THG18 clL|p
11688 -271—510- 00 | PIVOT/TRUNNION COMP 1 F
2 | v201 - 360 - 804 — 50 | BOLT,/M8x45,/7T 1 I
3| V401 — 160 — 008 — 00 | WASHERSP M 8 1E N Y
4| 1683 - 271 - 560 - 00 | ROD/MOBXI10 - CoMP 1A R N
5 | 1602 -242-551 - 10 | ROD/65 A
6 | 1560 — 695 — 021 — 00 | JOINT BALL MOBRH v{
7 | 1560 - 695 — 022 - 00 | JOINT BALL MoOBLH 7 A e e e
8 | 1560 - 132 - 007 - 30 | NUTM8 7 A
9 | V401 — 160 — 008 — 00 | WASHERSP./M 8 1 Y

10 | v304-260-008-00 | NUTME s [ !
11 | 1683 - 271 -500 ~ 30 | ARM/NEUTRAL COMP |?

12 -------- 1 683——271— 520 — 10 | COLLAR/17X21X11 ASSY 1 LA Y
13 | 3643 - 420 — 004 — 00 | BUSH 15x17xic 1 A
14 | 3747 - 342 — 002 ~ 00 | WASHER 1
15 | V211 - 360 - 801 - 60 | BOLT,SEMS (P) 7
16 | V704 — 140 — 015 —~ 00 | RING,SNAP/15 C .

17 [ 1105 - 410 - 003 - 00 | SPRNG HEOST |
18 | 1688 — 271 — 580 — 00 | ARM comp ]

19 | V704 - 140 - 015 - 00 | RNGSNAP/15 C tebc v
20 | 1683 -271-001 — 30 | COVER/TRUNNON | 1 * | ||
21 | V210 - 360 - 601 — 60 | BOLT (SP) /M6X16 I




FIG.
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PEDAL SYSTEM

121

-
TYPE OF MODEL| 1 | C |G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION aTy 7|6 |R REMARKS
THG18 clL|P
1 | 1688 - 272 - 500 ~ 10 | PEDAL/HST/R SET |
1A| 1688 — 272 - 500 ~ 20 | PEDAL/HST/R SET 1| B 1
2 V511~ 100-805 - 00 | PINTAPER “8X50 N Y
3| 1683~ 272 - 052 — 00 | GREECENIPPLE 1 R
4| 1688 - 272 - 530 — 10 | PEDAL/HST/F COMP 1
5 | V763 - 150 — 000 — 00 | NIPPLE,GREASE/PT1,/8 | -
6 | 1421 - 602 - 005 10 | CUSHION.B/ RUBBER 1 N
7| V304 -260-008-00 | NUT/MB N
8 | 1620-272-051-00 | PaD [
9 | 1683 - 272 - 560 — 00 | DAMPER (OIL) assy a1
10 | V201 — 260 ~ 803 — 00 | BOLT/M 8X30 | *
11 | V362 — 260 - 008 - 00 | NUT WASHER | A N N
12 | 1683 — 272 - 550 — 00 | ARM,/DANPER CoMP ]
13 | 1683 - 272 - 054 - 10 1

PIN
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6-14

FIG. 30

PIPING SYSTEM

1688-2173
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION ry |-PE OF MODEL L1 8 18 REMARKS
TMG18 clC [P
i | 1683 - 273 - 530 — 00 | ADAPTER/HOSE/PF1/4 |t
2 | 1683 - 273 - 570 — 10 | HOSE/1350  ASSY 4
3 | 1683 -273-630 - 10 | COOLER/OIL comp 1 e I
""" 4| 1683~ 273~ 058 ~ 00 | ADAPTER/HOSE L 12 of
"5 | 1683 -273-570 ~ 10 | HOSE/1350 ASSY [T L
6 1444 - 101 —-016 — 10 | CLAMP,RADIATOR HOSE 1 £
7| v211-360-801-60 | BOLTSEMS (5P) |
8 | 1342 — 402 — 006 — 00 | BANDWIRE/250 L
9 | 1425 - 621 - 004 - 00 | CLAMPHARNESS 1
10 | 1683 - 273 - 054 — 00 | eLeOW, /14— PT38 | 1 * || | | |
11 | 3667 — 354 — 220 ~ 10 | FILTER ASSY 1.
|12 | 3667 - 354 ~ 240 — 00 | CARTRIDGE/80  ASSY ]
13 | v211 - 360 -801 - 60 | BOLT.SEMS (5P A+
14 | 1683 -273-520-30 | PPE/B2 comp | 1
15 ------ 1 683— 273 - 057 —20 ADAPTERPT3,/8 il U




FIG. 31
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DIFFERENTIAL GEAR SYSTEM

tot3-01
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION gty [ YPE OF MODEL |1 8 | & REMARKS
™GT8 cll|P
1| 1427 -~ 301 - 002 — 20 | CASEDIFF |*
2 | 1444 - 411 - 006 - 00 | SHAFTDIFF. PNON I
3 | 1427 - 301 - 004 - 00 | PNONDIFF /12T A
4 1427 - 30717%—'“005 ~ 00 | COLLARPINION THRL-J-é;I; ----------- 2 -------- L Y e
5 | 1427 - 301 — 006 ~ 00 | GEARDIFF — SIDE,/14T At
6 | 1427 - 301 ~ 007 — 00 | COLLARTHRUST 2l *
7 [ 1427 -301 - 009 - 00 | HOLDERPINON SHAFT 1
8 | 1672-301-002-00 | PN [ T
g | vs522-100-801-60 | PN 1
10 | 1544 — 304 — 006 — 10 | BOLT,/M8X25 IR R
11 | V401 = 160 ~ 008 — 00 | WASHERSP/M 8 4 7
12 | V600 -~ 110 — 800 - 90 | BEARING,RB,6009 1 Y Y
3 | ve00-110-601 - 00 | sEARMGRE 8000 | T | ||
14 [ 1427 -301-011 - 10 | PINIONWHEEL/11.L 1
15 | 1427-301-012 - 10 | PNoONwWHEELT1R | 1| | | |
16 | 1427 - 301 =013 = 10 | CLUTCHDIFF - LOCK 1
17 | V60O - 110 — 820 - 60 | B=ammGRE/6208 | 2 | || ||
18 | V744 — 130 - 450 — 80 | seaLOlL/Tcaoass | 2| * | | |
19 | 1427 -301 - 014 - 10 | FORK/SHIFTDIFFLOCK | 1] * | | | |
20 -------- 1 427— 301 —01 5~ 00 STA;Y,SHKFTER ] -------- LA T
21 | 1427 =301 —016 — 00 | CAMDIFF — LOCK 11 *
22 | VB30 - 240 - 502 — 40 | PNsSLTTEO | | | [ |
23 | 1427-301 -018 - 00 | sPRNGPRESS /40 1 N N
24 | V720 - 102 — 401 — 00 | O-RNG/PIOA 1 S
25 | V401 - 160 - 010 — 00 | wASHERSP MIO 1
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FIG. 31

DIFFERENTIAL GEAR SYSTEM

35
1683-301
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary e OF MODEL) 41 & | 5 REMARKS
T™G18 clL|pP
26 | V304 — 260 -010-00 | NUT i1 F
27 | 1427 =301 - 019 - 00 | ARM/DIFFLOCK -
28 | 1683 - 301 — 500 - 00 | ARM/DIFFROCK compP 1 N
28 | 1672 — 301 — 001 — 00 | ROD/130 1
30 | 1427 - 301 — 021 — 00 | SPRING.TENSION,/121 1
31 | V411 =260 - 008 ~ 00 | WASHERPL/M 8 2
32 | VBOO — 162 — 002 — 00 | PINSPLIT,2 Xx20 2l ¢
33 | 1683 - 301 -~ 510 — 00 | LEVER/DIFFLOCK COMP 1
34 | 2101 - 230 - 001 — Q0 | KNOB | A
35 | V211 - 260 — 802 — 00 | BOLT,SEMS (S) N
3 | V251 — 261 — 203 — 50 | STUD/M12X35 1 *
37 | V305 - 260 - 012 — 00 | NUT/MI2 o|




FIG. 32
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FIG. 33

WHEEL SHAFT AND REAR WHEEL (TURF) SYSTEM

1500-3074
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION Ty TYPE OF WODEL |11 § 15 REMARKS
TMG18 clL|P
11682 ~-307— 001 - 10 | SHAFT,/WHEEL v/
2 | 1427 -307-002 - 10 | GEARWHEEL/58 B N
3| 1427-307-003-00 | PPE/123 | oA 1
4| 1491-307-201 - 00 | SEALOIL/QLF4g8011.5 | 2
5 | V60O - 110 - 630 - 60 | BEARNGRB/6306 2| ¥
6 | V600 - 110 — 620 — 80 | BEARING,RB,6208 2l F
7 | V704 -140-030-00 | RNGSNAP,20 ¢ 7
8 | v707-140-080-00 | RNG/SNAP |2 1 ||
9 | v201 - 361 - 202 - 50 | BOLTMi2x25 7
10 | V401 - 160 - 012 - 00 | WASHERSP MI2Z | 7
1 1434 - 317 - 290 - 01 WHEEL,/15X10LB  COMP 1 * 6G
12 | 1434 -317-281 - 00 | TRETURF2ex1200x1s | 1 * | [ [ ||
13| 've99 - 200 - 003 - 00 | capTRE vALVE | || |
14 | 1434-317-290 - 01 | wHEeL/1sxiole comp | 1| | | | o |
15 | 1434 - 317 - 281 - 00 | TRETURF29x1200x15 | 1| [ | | |
16 | V999 - 200 ~ 003 - 00 | CAF,TIRE VALVE 1.




HST BRAKE SYSTEM
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s
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary CE OF MODEL 116 |8 REMARKS
MG18 c|L|P
1 | 1434 ~310-220 - 00 | BRAKE/SHOE ASSY 1.
2 | 1427 -310-001 - 00 | SPRING.TENSION 7/ I Y
3| 1427 - 310 - 220 - 10 | COVERBRAKE 1 e A
""" 4 | 1427 =310 - 230 — 00 | PIN/BRAKE CAM/L COMP |
5 | V720~ 102 — 401 — 80 | O—RING/P18 1
6 | 1427 - 310 — 003 ~ 10 | DRUM,/BRAKE 1
7 | v704-140-022-00 | RNGSNAR 22 C | )|
8| 1434-310- 220 - 00 | BRAKE/SHOE | sy <
9 | 1427 -310-001 - 00 | sPANGTENSON | S
10 | 1427 -310-220- 10 | COvERBRAKE IR
11 | 1427 =310 - 270 — 00 | PIN/BRAKE CAM/R COMP |-
12 | V720 - 102 - 401 - 80 | 0-RING/P18 | Y N
13 | 1427 -310- 003 - 10 | DRUM/BRAKE .
14 | V704 — 140 — 022 — 00 | RINGSNAP,/22 C 1
15 | 1427 — 310 ~ 002 - 10 | PACKING/COVER BRAKE | AT
16 | V211 ~ 260 — 802 — 00 | BOLT,SEMS (S) np
17 | 1688-310-001 - 00 | BOLT/Mexe0 | |
18 | vao4-260-008-00 | NUTME 4 1 || ||
19 | V401 - 160 — 008 — 00 | WASHERSP,M 8 e
20 | V704 - 140 — 025 - 00 | RING,SNAP,/25 C JATF T
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FIG. 35

BRAKE SYSTEM

R
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION Ty [ OF MODEL) 1\ & | REMARKS
™G18 c|l|p
1| 1688 -312~510 - 20 | PEDAL/BRAKE COMP .

2 | v763 - 150 - 000 - 00 | NIPPLEGREASEPT1,/8 1
3(1688~312-001-00 | BOLT/ADWUST ]
4 | V304 - 260 - 008 - 00 | NUT/M 8 T Y Y
5 | 1415-312 -500 - 00 | YOKELH | 1

6 | 1404 — 312 - 006 — 00 | PINYOKE A 2l ¢
7 | V411 -260 - 008 - 00 | WASHERPL M 8 | N Y e
8 | V500 - 162 — 002 - 00 | PINSPLIT/2 X20 AT
g | 1683 - 312 — 580 — 00 | FORK/BRAKE coMP Y
10 | 1560 — 404 — 002 — 30 | SPRING Y
11 | 1683 - 312 ~ 570 — 00 | ROD,/BRAKE COMP 1.
12 | 1560 — 132 - 007 - 30 | NUT/M8 1
13 | V304 - 260 - 008 - 00 | NUT/M 8 Y e
14 | 1682 - 312 - 260 - 00 | LEVER/PARKNG cOMP | 1| * | || [ |
15 | V211 - 360 - 802 — 50 | BOLT.SEMS AT
16 | 1683 — 312~ 002 - 00 | STOPPER/PARKING 1.
17 | 1425 ~ 621 — 004 — 00 | CLAMPHARNESS =1 ! .
1§ | 1683 -312-003-00 |ROD/8O | /]
19 | V411 - 260 — 008 — 00 | WASHERPL/M 8 A N
20 | V500 - 162 - 002 - 00 | PINSPLT,2 X20 N Y e
21 | 1404 - 312 - 006 — 00 | PIN,YOKE A 1
22 | 1510 -~ 328 — 260 — 00 | YOKE cOMP R T
23 ""\7304 260 - 008 -00 |NUTM8 |+~ 1 (1
24 | 1682 — 312 — 300 - 00 | HOLDER/SHAFT/LH ASSY 1
"5 | 3668 - 612 - 001 — 00 | BUSH I |




FIG., 35 BRAKE SYSTEM
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FIG. 36 STEERING SYSTEM
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FIG. 37 CYLINDER SYSTEM
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PIPING SYSTEM (EXCEPT S TYPE)

e
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8
\)r -y 20 21
47-12 Vg @ {0 i
FIG.37-2 :
FIG.37-17
1688-408
TYPE OF MODEL| 1 | C |G

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION oY T|o|R REMARKS

111688 -408-001~-00 | METAL/U -

2 | V720 - 112 - 402 — 00 | 0= RING,/P20 T Y

3 | v200 - 260 - 605 - 50 3

4 | V401 - 160 - 006 — 00 | WASHERSP/M 6 < 1t
""" 5 | 1326 -~ 706 — 002 — 10 | PLUG.DRAIN R

6 | 1672 — 408 ~ 210 — 00 | ADAPTER/L/PF1/4 ASSY v{

7 |v720-112-401-10 | RNGO | 7 L R I

8 | 1672 - 408 - 200-00 | PPELU compP (4=t 1Tvrr
9 | K233 - 003 - 000 — 00 | VALVE/FLOCON  ASSY 1 N fe 078
10 | 1883 - 273 - 640 — 00 | ADAPTER/L/PF3,/8 ASSY 1 R

1 | V720 - 112 - 401 — 40 | O—-RING,/P14 )|
12 | K250 -~ 018 — 000 — 00 | VALVE, RELIEF ASSY Y

13 | V720 - 112 - 402 - 00 | O-RING/P20 |

01 -250-00

ELBOW

15 | V720 — 112 - 401 — 40 | O -RING/P14 1.
16 | 1688 — 408 — 200 — 10 | PIPE/RELIEF COMP 1
eLeOw, 90t oL ASSY | 7 I
RNG/O " S N N
| HOSE/DERIVERY  ASSY | 7| A
CLAMPRADIATOR HOSE 1 e
BOLT (SP) MB8X20 1




Fl&s. 35 PIPING SYSTEM (S TYPE)
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FIG. 40 AXLE BRACKET AND BUMPER SYSTEM
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FIG. 41

36

36A

e—21,33
&—19,32

31

S>—22,34
@—23,35

2WD AXLE SYSTEM

135

&—12,2%
11,25
13, 27—
1688433
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary TYPE OF MODEL 1]' 8 S REMARKS
TMG18 c|lL|P
1688 — 433 — 240 — 00 | AXLE/2WD ASSY 1
2 | 1411 - 401 - 001 - 00 | BUSH 25x29x30 1 A N
3 | 1427 - 401 — 001 — 00 | BUSH,/20X24X30 7, R e
4| V780 - 150 - 000 - 00 | NIPPLEGREASE L N
5 | 1688 — 433 — 200 - 00 | PIN/PIVOT CoMP | Y e
6 | 1427 — 431 — 003 — 00 | WASHER,/13X32X3 N F
7 | V327 - 262 - 112 - 00 | NUT,CASTTLE/M12X1.25 1
8 | V500 - 163 - 002 - 50 | PINSPLIT/3 X285 1 Y
9 | V763 - 150 - 000 — 00 | NIPPLEGREASE/PT1,/8 | N
10 | 1688 — 433~ 220 — 10 | SPINDLE/RH comp 1
11 | 1419 -~ 403 - 001 — 00 | COLLAR/25X42X4 | ¥
12 | 1681 - 434 - 001 - 00 | BEARING/BALL/THRUST L
13 | 1682 - 434 - 033 — 00 | SEAL/OIL 1
14 | 3621 - 702 - 003 — 00 | WASHERPULLEY 1 Y A
15 | V328 - 262 - 112 — 00 | NUT/M12X1.25 UUTUTYTYYSA e v
16 | VBOO - 163 — 002 — 50 | PINSPLIT/3 X25 1.
17 | 1688 - 433 - 003 — 00 | ARM/KNUCKLERH | 1
18 | 1326 ~ 708 — 005 — 00 | KEY.ROTARY TOP SHAFT |
19 | 1421 — 403 — 007 — 00 | WASHERLOCK/M12 1 Y I
20 | 1421 — 403 - 008 — 00 | wASHER13x3sxs | 1 * | || ||
21 | V304 -~ 260 - 012 - 00 | NUT/M12 1
22 | 1421 - 951 — 006 — 00 | SHIM,A/0.5 7 R A N
23 | 1421 -951-007-00 | sHmas10 [
24 | 1688 -433-230- 10 | SPINDLE/LH comp | 1
25 | 1419 - 403 - 001 ~ 00 | COLLAR/25X42X4 i




FIG. 41 2WD AXLE SYSTEM
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FIG. 42

FRONT TIRE SYSTEM
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FIG. 43 PLATE CASE SYSTEM {(EXCEPT ¥V TYPE)
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FIG. 44

PLATE CASE

SYSTEM (V TYPE)
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FIG. 45
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VALVE SYSTEM (S TYPE)
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FIG, 46

STACK VALVE SYSTEM (V TYPE)
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FIG. 47

29

MAIN PIPING SYSTEM
28

%
26A
L9508
TYPE UF MODEL| 1 | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION oY — 1/6]R REMARKS
1 | 1434 - 503 - 320 - 10 | FILTER 1| —
""" 14| 1682 - 508 — 300 - 00 | FILTER  comp |ne
"2 | 1434-503-004- 10 | cAsEOIL FLTER | 0
3 | 1434-503-330 - 00 | BOLT.SET comp [ T
4| 1682 -508-002 - 00 | SPACER 1
5 | V720 - 102 — 402 - 10 | 0= RING,/P21 1 F
6 | V720-103-502-80 | o-RNGP28 | A A
7 | V211 -360-801-60 | BOLTSEMS (SP) T
8 | 1688 — 508 - 200 — 00 | PIPE/SUCTION ome | ]
9 | V720 - 112 - 402 -~ 00 | O-RING,/P20 BT A
10 | V210 ~ 260 — 604 — 50 | BOLT,SEMS,/M64X45 v/
11 | V211 — 360 — 801 — 60 | BOLT.SEMS (SP) 1 I
12 | 1672 - 508 - 270 - 10 | PUMP,/GEAR ASSY A
13 | 1672 - 508 - 262 - 00 | GASKET | Y
14 | 1672 - 508 — 263 — 00 | GASKET 1
15 | V220 — 540 — 802 — 50 | SCREW,/SOCKET 4
16 | 1672 - 508 — 264 — 00 | WASHER | 4 0
17 | V744 -114-280-70 | seaLoL | T Y e
18 | V705 - 140 - 028 - 00 | RNGSNAP 28 ¢ | 1
1o | ves2 - 200-001-00 | BALL [ 7
20 | 1404 — 503 — 006 — 00 | PACKING,OIL PUMP 1 F
21 | V411 - 260 -008 - 00 | wasHERPL M 8 4 F
22 | V401 - 160 - 008 - 00 | wasHErRsP M 8 | 4 0 r
23 | v304-260-008-00 | NUT M8 ;A I N
24 | 1560-515-004—40 | NUToM8 | 7R




FIG. 47

28
29

MAIN PIPING SYSTEM

143

26A
-
TYPE OF MODEL| 1 | C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION oY /o |k REMARKS
25 | 1688 - 508 — 210 — 00 | HOSE/1350 ASSY |
25A| 1688 — 508 — 210 — 10 | HOSE/1450 ASSY 1| B 1
26 | 1376 — 402 — 003 — 00 | BANDWIRE/140 7/ IS
26A | 1342 — 402 - 006 — 00 | BAND,WIRE250 2 B
27 | 1425 - 621 - 004 — 00 | CLAMPHARNESS | wEE
28 | P117 =501 — 250 — 00 | ELBOW ASSY 1| B
29 | V720 - 112 - 401 — 40 | 0-RING/P14 1
30 | P117 - 501 - 230 — 00 | ELBOW,/90° ASSY T
31 | V720 - 112 - 401 - 10 | RNG/O JETI ok E E
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FIG. 48

HCOD SYSTEM
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FIG. 49

GRILLE SYSTEM

145

1683-602
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary re OF MODEL 11 &1 8 REMARKS
™18 clL|p
1| 1675602~ 003 — 00 | GRILLE 1|l
----- 2 | 1683 - 602 — 002 — 00 | INSULATOR, 575 BRI
3 | 1683 - 602 - 001 — 00 | HOOD,/LAMP 1
4| 1675 - 602 - 004 - 00 | MOLOING/GRILLE/LH | 1 *~ | |+ |1
5 | 1675 - 602 ~ 005 — 00 | MOLDING/GRILLE/RH ]
6 | 1683 - 602 — 003 — 00 | NET/GRILLE i
7 | 1444 - 601 — 015 — 00 | WASHER /6xt4x3 A
8 | V350 - 160 — 006 — 00 | NUT,SPEED,/P6 gl *
9 | 1675 -602 - 007 - 00 | TRM 420 of |
10 | 1672 - 602 - 210 - 00 | PLATE/GRILLE  COMP ] A
11 | 1672 - 602 - 240 - 00 | PIN COMP I
12 | V210 -~ 360 - 601 ~ 60 | BOLT (SP) /MEX16 | R Y R
13 | V363 - 260 — 008 - 00 | NUTLOCK M8 [
14 | 1683 -~ 602 — 220 — 00 | BRACKET/LAMP  COMP 1
15 | V210 - 360 - 601 - 60 | BOLT (SP) ~mex1s | A
16 | 1672 —~ 602 — 230 — 00 | PLATE/LOCK COMP 1
17 | 1414-312 - 002 - 00 | SPRINGTENSON,/83 1
18 | 1672 -602-002-00 |ROD | e
19 | 1672 - 602 — 250 — 10 | LEVER COMP ] I e
20 | VATl - 260 — 008 — 00 | WASHERPL M B8 | R
21 | VBOO - 162 ~ 002 — 00 | PINSPLIT/2 X20 3




